IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

Nellie Mae Carwood.
Plaintiff,
Ve, No. 4154 .Civil

Travelers Insurance Company,

Defendant,

FILED

00T 11 1857

S“'I:IPULATION FOR DISMISSAL NOBLE C. HOOD
Cletk, U. 8, Distri~ ™

All izgues (nvolved herein having been fully settled gnd com-
promised, it ie hereby stipulated and agreed between the parties that the
pla ntiff, Nellie Mae Garwood, may, and she coes herebhy dismiss the
above styled and numbered action with prejudice to the right to bring a
future actlon,

Dated this 10th day of October, 189457.

e

éa- Attorney fo atnt j
__JJZ;(LA%MM
ttorney for Defendant

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above styled and aumbered action

be dismissed with prejudice this 10th day of October, 1957,

__,L/%_ i { Yopapc.

istrict Judgel/

rdh/mrh



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRIOT COURY FOR THE
NORTHERW DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Mra., Willie Lewia,
Plaintiff,

- VS =

Frank E, Ricks’ I. W, wilm’
_George %. Roshr d/b/a George 4,
Roshr Co., and Tulsa City lines,
Ing., a forsign sorporation,

No. 1209 Civil F1 LED

Defendants. 0CT 11 1957
NOBLE C, HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U, 5. Dot o

The plaintiff having heretofors dismiseed her complaint against all
of the defsndante named sbove except the defendant, Frank E. Ricks, this
aotion came on regularly for trial on the hth dgy of October, 1957,
against Frank E, Ricks, mmd, Robert R. Cress and Desn H. Smith appesring
ag counsel for the plaintiff and Donal.d Church appearing as counsel for
the defendant, a jury of twelve perscns was regulerly impaneled and
sworn to try sald actiom, and witnesses on the pert of the plaintiff and
defendant were duly sworn and examined, After hsaring the evidencs, the
arguments of counsel md instructions of the court, the jury retired-to-
conglder their verdict and subaequently returned inte comrt with the
vordiect signed by their foremmm, and heing called, answered to their
names and sayt

"We, the jury, find in faver of the plaintiff and assess her
damages &t $2,000,00.°

WHEREFORE, it is ordered, adjudged af!d deorresd, that the plaintiff
have snd recover from the defendsnt the sum of ‘WO THOUSAND DOLLARS
($2,000.00) with interest thereon at the rate of gix psr cent per anmum
from the date hereof, until paid, together with plaintiff's costs
incurred in thia action,

vl renen

Ilstrict Judge

Appraved as to form:




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

- Rosella Riggin,

Plaintiff, )
;_ FILED
Vs, ) civil No. 4069 G
)
WORLD INSURANCE COMPANY, }
a copporation, ) ocT 151957
)

Defendant.
DNJBIJECZ HO
oDy .
Clock, U. 8. District vvor
DISMISS3AL

Upon application of the parties involved, thls cause
is dismissed with prejudice.

Dated thils 15th day of Octover, 1957.

/o/ ROYCE H, SAVAGE
United Statzs District Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT

OF OKLAHOMA
TOLLIE DEAN, Administrator of the Estate of
GTIS DEAN, Def:eased,

Plaintiff,

No, /‘Af)cfg

T

-y

BERTON IMMANUEL JONES and LILLIAN
DOGANS,

FILED

0CT 151957

QOD
1E C. H
c}ﬁ.BU-S- Diserict ©°

Pt St st it e Tt math g st St et ot

Defendant,

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

The shove styled case came on in ita regular ordey for trial
before the Honorable Royce Savage, Judgn, and the jury having been impaneled,

Plaintiff presented his testimony. At the conclusion of Flaintiff's tastimony,

- the Defendant Jones moved to dismiss Plaintiff's eause of action which motion

was sustained. With approvel of the Court and opposing counsel, cross-action
of Defendant Jones was dismissed without prajudice, and the cause of action
against Defendant Doggans was algo dismissed.

THEREFORE, it is the order &8f the Court that the above styled

case shall be dismissed,

_{é_{_ 0?: Cos ./‘1/ JZ/V— Ao

Royte Buvage, Judge [




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT FOR OELAHOMA

JACK WHITEKER and BERTA L.

)
WHITEKER,, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vS. ) No, 4289 Civil
)
LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE ) F
INSURANGCE COMPANY, ) ILED
)
Defendant. )

0CT 16 195#

ORDER. NOBLE C, HOOD

Clerk, U. S, Distriet Mres
Now on this/_@ day of Qctober, 1957, upon the joint motion of the parties

herein, court being advised that said cause has been settled and disposed by and
b etween the parties, it is ordered that the same is hereby dismissed with prejudice
to the plaintiff's rights to prosecute a further action.

It is therefore ordered, judged and decreed, that this action be dismissed

with prejudice to the plaintiff's rights herein :o file and prosecute another action.

Rovce H. gavage
United States District Judge
Northern District of Oklahoma

CwW



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN

BISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JACK WHITEKER and BERTA L.
WHITEKER.,

Plaintiffs,
vS.

LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE
INSURANCE COMPANY
Defendant,

MOTION FOR DISMISSAL

. 4289 Givil F l LE D

0CT 161957,

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Cnees

Comes now the plaintiffs through their attorneys of record, Loeffler,

Loeffler & Allen, and the defendant, by and through their attorneys of record,

Rucker, Tabor, and Cox, jointly move the court to dismiss the above entitled

action with prejudice for the reason that said cause has now been compromised

and disposed by and between the parties herein.

LOEFFLER, LOEFFLER & ALLEN

e /fr%/

Attor neys for plai ntif

16 West 6th

Bristow, C'klahonla /

RUCKEF., TABOR & cox

Y

Attorﬁ VIR d)g‘
€08 ight

Tulgz} Oklahoma

cs

defendant
ilding



IN THE UNITED S8TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT FOR OKLAHOMA

JACK WHITEKER and BERTA L.

)
WHITEKER, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
VE. } No. 4289 Civil
)
LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE ) F
INSURANCE COMPANY, ) L ED
}
Defendant. )
0CT 16 1957
ORDER NOBLE
Clmi, 1 g & HOOD
Now on this/_é day of October, 1957, vpon tiie joint motion of the BRYTPes

herein, court being advised that said cause has been settled and disposed by and
b etween the parties, it is ordered that the same i# hereby dismissed with prejudice
to the plaintiff's rights to prosecute a further action.

It is therefore ordered, judged and decreed, that this action be dismissed

with prejudice to the plaintiff's rights herein to file and prosecute another action.

P / fe
e b g as
/Royce H. Suvage J
United Brates District Judge
Northern District of Oklahoma

Cw



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAMOMA

MART V. DUNLAP, Plaintiff )

vs ; NO. 4222 GIVIL

BERT SHORES, Defemia.nt; FILED
06T 1 81957

NOBLE €. HOOD
Clerk, U.S. District Court

QRDER OF DISMISSAL

The above cause coming on to be heard on motion of plaintiff
to dismiss sald cause with prejudice to a future action, and it appear~
ing to the Court that said cause of action has been fully settled and
campromised,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Court that said cause
be and £ 8 hereby dismiswed with pujudice: te a future action, st the

coat of the defendant.

Datsd this 42 -day of October, 1957.

States District Judge



IN THE UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHIRN DISTRICT OF OKLAECOMA
UNITED STATES FIDELITY & GUARANTY
COMPANY, & corporstionm,

Plaintify,

Vg Civil Ho. 4203

N Nl e el s St Tt Nl W e s Vae® Y

QUASAV QOMPARY, a aorporetion, F 1 L ED
TULASCO CONBTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,
a corporetion, and ODELL KLUTTS,
| oCT 17 1957
Defendnnts.
NOBLE C. HOOD
AR ERY OF JORER Clesk, U, 8. Distri 7

This cause came on for trial imn its regular order on this 1l7th dey
af Ootober, 1957, at which time the pleintiff sprosred by its attorneys,
Sanders, MeElroy & Smith, and the defendant, Quapnv Company, appsared by ite
sttorpeys, Wallace, Wallace and Ovens, and the defendsnts, Tulageo Construction
Company, Inc., and CGdell Klutts, sppeared by their attorneys, Griffin & Caldwell,
The Court, after having heard and cousidered testimeny of witnesses &nd being
fully advised in the premises, finds that this Court has Jurisdiction of the
parties hereto and of the subject matter hersof. The Court further finds
that there is a balance due and owlng from the Tulasco Construction Company,
Inc. to the Quapaw Company on the contract of May 25, 1956 for the swum of
$7,7Th2,32 and that the Quapsw Company is sntitled to recover & Judgment
Jointly and severally on said contract and :ebu bond of the plaintiff for the
performance thereof againat the defendsnt, Tulesco Comstruction Compeuy,

Inc., and the plaintiff, United States Fidelity & Guarenty Cowpsny, jointly
and severmlly, for the sum of $'7,.1'h2.32.‘ The Cowrt further finds that the
plaintiff is entitled to be reimburged for the expenses it bag incurred in
handling the cleim ssserted by the Quapsw Conpany sgainst the Tulasco
Construction Company, Ine, for the sum of $500.00 and for the further sum

of the judgmemt rendsred berein as agninet it for the swa of $7,T42.32, end
that by terms of the indemificaticn agreement that the plaintiff ia entitled
to have and recover a Judgment of and from the defendants, Tulaseco Comstruction



Compeny, Ioc., and Odell XKlutts, Jolntly end severally, for the sum of
$6,242,32. The Court further finde that defendant Quapaw Company on
November 28, 1956 filed a claim with the Burveau of Publie Roads of the
United States of Aﬁaricn covering the claims it had and thet Tulageo
Conatruction Compeny has End that otber subecontrsctors have arising cut
of the performance of the principal comtrmot with the Bureau of Rmdl;

and that the Quapaw Company was acting ps agent for the Tuleseo Construction
Company, Inc. and other sub-comtractors in filing said claim, and that the
Guapaw Company agrees to and will account tc and pay to the Tulesco
Construction Cowpuny for all monies receliwsd from the Bureeu of Publie
Roads of the United States of Auerica for and on behalf of the defendant
Tulssceo Conatrustion Cowpeny, Inc., end the plaintiff, The Court further
finds that the plaintiff is emtitled to the lien upon the montes received
by Quapew Company from the Burean of Public Romds for the use and benefit
of the defendsnt Tulsspo Congtruetion Compasy, Ine, until the defendants,
Tulesoo Consiruction Company, Inc, snd Odell Klutts, have paid the Judgment
$0 the pleintiff herein rendered for the eum of $8,242,37, and that afier
abid amount hee been paild in full the mpuﬁ Conpsmy sbell then pay the
balance, if sny, to the defendsnt Pulmsco Coastruction Company, Ine, The
Court further finds that the plaintiff, United Stetes Fidelity & Cuarenty
Cozpany, did in cpan court pay the aatm:huf, Quapavw Company, the sum of
$7,T42.32 in satisfaction of the judgment remdered sgeinst it and the
Tulaseo Comstrustion Company, Inc.

NOW, THERRFORE, BE IT ORDERED, ADNVDGED AND DECREED by the Court
that the defendent, Quapaw Compexy, hawe and recover a Judgment of and from
the defemdant, Tulesco Construction Companmy, Ine. and the plaintiff, United
Stateps Fidelity & Gusrenty Compsmy, jJoimtly nnd severally, for the eum of
$7,742.32, and that the pleintiff hes io open court peid the sum of
$7,742.32 to the defendant, Quapav Company, in satisfaction of eaid Judgrent,
and that the plaintiff and the defendant, Tuimseo Construction Company, Ine.,

are hereby snd by these presents releasad, discharged and set free of and from



all liebility srising therefrom.

By IT FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that the
defendant, Tulesco Construction Company, Inc,, has dischargad sll of its
liability to the defendant, Quapaw Company, arielng out of a road copstruction
aubecontract ci:ated May 25, 1556, and that the plaintiff, United States
Fidelity & Cuarsnty Coupany, bas discharged all of its liability to the
Quapew Compeny Brieing out of and occmsioned by the performance bord given
to the Quapew Company on b;ixalf af the Tulausco Construction bompany, Ine.
to guaramtee performence of sald comstructiom comtract.

BE IT FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED ARD DECREED by the Court that the
plaictiff, United Stetes Fldelity & Cuaranty Company, a corporstion, hsve and
recover a judguent of and from the defendanus, Tulmgco Construction Coupany,
Inc. and Odell Klutte, jolntly and severally, for the sum of $8,242.32,

BE IT FURTHER ORDEFED, ADJUDGED AND DRECRFED by the Court that the
defendant, Guapaw Compeny, shell account te and ghell puy o defendant,
Tulasco Comstruction Compuny, Inc., and plalntiff, United States Fidelity &
Cuarasty Company, ell monleg recelved from the Bureau of Public Reeds of the
United States of America for and on behalf of Tulaseco Construction Cowpemy,
Int. and that plaintiff shall have & llen thereorn for the judgment herein
vendered in ite favor and ageinet Tulasco Construction Compsny, Ine. until
patd in full eod then said proceeds shall be paid to Tulasco Construetion
Company, Inc, -

Done in open court the year and day sbove firgt written,

RIS

FOR THE mmm DE’PRIC’I‘ G@‘ GEIABM
APPROVED:

SANDERS, McELROY & SMITH

By D Ered S A,

Attoroeys for Plaintif?

WALIACE, WALLACE & OWERG

By: /? W
% Tor Detendant
wapavw Company

GRIFFIN & CALDWELL

Rtamuw ?or mﬁ
Tulageo Conatruction Company, Inc.,
e ecrporation, and Odell Xlutts




FILED

QCT 17 1957

0 ouib el T ARL pi URICT SOURT Om
THD SORTHERM IUTRINT CF URLAAOMAL

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. Districs Coe-es

G LrTs,

flainidff,
No. 4220

et se be e we

H civil,
The tehison, Topexs and Santa :
Fe builwuy Co:pany, a corporation,

.t Fd o dm w

befend: nt.

QHDRE CF LIt IHOSAL

Niw, on this Jﬁv*y of “Yctober,
1457, comes on Tor hearing the stipulation of dississeal
aof plaintiff .nd defendznt hereto In thue bove entitled
nausg.  The Uourt “lncs thot esid couse as heon sete
tled and thst defend nt las this dute podid to the plaine
tiff, tam ‘arrs, the sum of Three Thousand Dollars
{.3,000.,00} in full settlement, relsease and sstisfaction
of plairtiff's cause of mction =et forth in the setition
herein, and thet sald plaintiff bas accepted sulid sum in
M1l setisfaction, release onc diccharge of ais cause
of action and claim a ainat the defendant, :nd the Court,
«fter due eonsiderstion, finde thet said dis.issal should
he approved.

IT Loy Tond WPORE, TADLHED that this

cause be, and tie same is hereby, dis lssed with rrejudice,

at the cost of the defendinp. ‘\
A
—
'

s

ATTRORD 0 T Y UHMy
‘ #




FILED

0CT 1 71g57
NOBLEC.HOOD
Clerk, U.S8. District Court
IN THE UNITED 3TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OXLAHCMA

CHARLES BROSCH, JR., st al., -
Plaintiffs, Civil

V8. NO . 36#0

FRED B, KROGER, ot al.,
Defendsnts. )

ORDER SUBSTITUTING FPARTY DEFENDANT

NOW on this fZiUzﬂay of Oetober, 1947 Grayce Trahin Kroger,
Executrix of the Eatate of Fred B, Kroger, deceased, having
moved to be substituted for sald deceased as a party defendant

herein,

IT IS ORDERED that Grayce Trahin Kroger, Executrix of
the Estate of Fred B. Kroger, decessad, be and she hereby is
aubatituted for Fred B. Kroger as & party defendant herein,

I Lgaelisliyo



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THIL NORTHERN DISTRICT (F CKLABCMA

MRG. R. 0. CLARK,

)
Plaintifs, ;
v, ) Civil Fo. bl

) QF" ILED

SERVICE PIPE LINE COMPANY, }
Defendant. ; CCT 13 1857
NOBLE C. HOOD
JURGNENT Clerk, U. 8. Disteirr -

n this kth day of October, 1957, cume piaintiff in peraon by her
attorney, Pred Tillman, and alsc came the defendant by 1ts attorney, Welter
B. Hell, and this cause came on for triel in :ts regular order before a Jjury
of twelve good men, who being duly empaneiled and sworn, well and truly to
try the issuss joined between plaintiff sad defendant and & true verdict ren~
der according to the evidence; and having heard the evidence, the charges of
the court and the argument of coungel,rendered. their verdict in favor of
pleintiff and ageinst defendant in the sunm of Fiftesn Hundred Dollars ($1.500).

It is therefore considered, ordered and adjudged by the cowrt that
the gaid pleintiff heve and recover from the seid defendant the sum of Fif-

tsen Hundred Dollars ($1500), togetbsr with cests of this action, texed st

$ %m , for vhich let execution lasue.




arje i0-21-5T

IN ‘THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTEERM DIBTRICT OF OXILAHOMA
MARY SUE SCHEER,
Plaintiff,
Civil No. h42bt

FILED

V.

e

TULSA CITY LINES, &
Delaware corporation,

wvafendant.,

0CT 21 1957

DECRESR NOBLE C. HOOD
mm—— Clerk, U. S. District Court

The above -entitled cause came on for trial on the 16th day of
October, 1957. Pleintiff appeared in person and by her counsel, Jack K.
Hays and Arthur E. Bubin. Defendant eppearsd by 1ts counsel, Joseph M. Best.

After the hearing of the evidence snd following srgument of counsel,
the Court did, on the 17th day o October, 1957, meke oral indings generelly
for the plaintiff end determined the amnount of demages %o be $2,825.00, on
which defendant should receive credit in the amount o $325.00 for sums
already paid. Both parties waived the filing ov written findings and
conclusions of law by the court, waich welver 1s approved by the Court.

IT 15, THEREFORE, DECREED thai pleintiff chall have Judgment

ageinst the defendant in the amount of* $2,500.00, snd her coets herein,

-

APPROVED IN FORM:




UMKTED STATES BISTRIOT GOURY FOR TN
NORTHEEN DISTAYCT OF OXLARDHA

Dorethy k. Gaktem, Adaistetratrin of the )
Eatage of Liopd L. Cottan, dessased, ;
PlaintifE, )
) Ro. 3988 - Giwil
v, )
)
The Wnitad Seaten of Amwyica, ) L i ok
; - '
Pafendant . ) F -l L E D
0CT 24 1957

NOBLE C. HOOD
LEPOMENT Clerk, U. 8. District Court
WM, on this é iﬂm of %}Wﬂ. upme trigl of
this cause and pursusat to the Findings of Fect and Conclusimae of Law
filsd harein,
1T X8, TEERRYORN, ORDEXED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
Plainciff have and resever nothing fram the defendant,

e M nare & s -t e . Ry 11—



UNITED STATES LDISTRICT COURT
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHY MA

FRANX GRIGGS,

Plaintiff,
V8. No. L194
TIDEWATER OIL COMEANY, a T .
corporation, et al, ! F 1L E D
Defendanta. )

0CT 25 1857
ORDER FOR JUDGMENT OF DISMISSAL
FOR PAILURE TC PROSECUTE NOBLE C. HOOp
q“rkl U. 8 Dhtﬂcg cotlﬂ
On this 16th day of Qctober, 1957, it is hereby,

ORDERED, that the Plaintifft*s Complaint in this action be
dismisgad for failure of Plaintiff to diligently prosecute and
that a judgment be entered accordingly.




IN TME UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OELAHOMA

PAULINE K, FLINT,

PLAANLLLS,
V8. He, 4,050 - CIVIL
m s‘?ﬁm GF maaf Acrpmtomte e e Fl u E bv—-w-’*ﬂm'm -
Defendant, ' o
DISMISSAL 0CT 25 1957

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8, District Court

Pursasnt o0 atdpulation of the nariies, 1t is
hereby opdered that the above emiilled action be and the
same is hereby diamissed, with prejudice, each perty o bear
ite vespective costs.

" DATED this 25 “day of Outober, 1557,

i




IR THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKI.LAHOMA

Warren C. Rausch,
Pla'ntiff,
v8,

George C. Swaney,

Defendant:

JUDGMENT

)} No. 4180 Civil

)
FILED

0CT31 1957

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clexk, U. 8. District Courf

’ This cause comes on for trial upon iis merits thig the 1ith

day of Cotober, 1957, The partiez appeared by their respectlve counsel

of reccrd and having announced ready for trianl the court lmpaneled a jury

to try the issues of fact In thic caure. The (j&ﬂmony having all been

iptroduced and the jury having been charged and Ingtructed by the court

ag to the law of the case, the cause was submitted to the jury for lts de-

termination. The jury returned in open court its verdict In favor of the

defendant,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED,

. ADJUDQED AND DECREED

by the court that the plaintiff take nothing and the defendant have judgment

for his costs herein expended.

7
Aé--wf'

TR

/;f/ ApEroved as teform:

Attorney for Plalntiff

rdh/mrh

District Judge Id,






+ Floretta Cook,

- Plaintdf, |
| 0. 4366 Civil
" Bateway Storeejficorporated, a .
Corporation, lam P.
- Roderick,
Defendants. .
o FILED
‘ 0CT8 11957 -
NOBLE.C. HOOD
ORDER Clerk, U.S. District Co

this the Gth day of September, 14, this matter comes

the motlon to dismliss of the défidant Willlam P,
piiint Lff"s motion {0 remand thijfignuse to the state

upon that-day took these matiersiiider advigement until

tobpr, 1857,

o# this the 24th day of October, 4857, the gourt having

n%the premises, find2 and -conc; ps that plitintifl's

ht;s cause ahould be, .Eltjd the sugll is hermﬁé overruled
: % s .

REFORE ORDEEED, ADJUDGE AND DECREED tha

b
L

#& of the defendant William P Mderick is pustained

g 'nnﬂ:';blﬁ‘int'lff's g of action as against the sald {am P, ﬁ:}:ndertnk is

di#miiasad.




 next i’r’ignd;

o B _,.":Vsu‘._’ o

: JRaderick and

o f-leﬁrt'; “The.

who sugs by

Gafewa; ;Stui'é
and Willlam

Nav

-on: to be hear

‘rdh/mrh

UNITED SPATES DISTRICT
DISTRIC'T OF OKLAH

ok, an infant 2 1/2 years of age;
nother, Floretta Cook, ns

Incorporated, a Corperation,
adericik,

| thir the 6th day of September, 1

pn the motian to dismies of thie di

ober, 1057,
on this the 24th day of Octoﬁler_
In the premises, f inﬂ's. and délm:f
his ‘eause ﬁﬁould b, and thﬁ'nn_l
FREFORE ORDERED, ADIIDG

plas of the defendant Wilkiara P, |

p of action as againg: the said Wi

THE NORT

A

HERN




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COj

T FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKL&R :

DMA

tn infant 4 yeare of age who sues
Bloretta Cook, as next friend,

- Gene Ray Coo
by his mother

Plaintif,

e, No. 4268 cvil

o .Sa'f'e'way‘ Stom m;poratad. a Corporatian,

)
)
)
)
' and William P )

Defendants. i -
FIlL E_D -
ocT 3 11957
NOBLE C. HOOD'
Clerk, U.S. District &0
CRDER

pa————

Nn wiggn thia 6th day of September, 195 hig matter comes cm

o be hear_djlj he motlon to dismisz of the ;dgf o at W[lllam P. Bodﬂ"

s motion to remand this caure td¥he. sute conrt. The

y took these matters underadvisiibent until the 24th de '

¢ on this the 24th day of October 05T, the court havin

. been fully m!it i in the premises, { Ind€ and e vs that plantiff's mo

‘ "m.-:_'amzfmdgﬂ' ' usa should be, and the same ie Hleby overruled.

§§IFREFORE DRDERED, ADJU

5o of tue detendmt wi ha.m P rick I sustalned

£ action ar agalnst the said. Wlll
r ; District Judge’

‘-‘;pk.ulnt!f_f'c CAn

‘rdh/mrh




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NOCRTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BEDWIN A, ELLIOTT, REGIONAL DIR&C QR

OF THE SIXTEENTH REGION OF THL NATIONAL

LABQOR RELATIGNS BOARD, FOR AIND ON BEHALF

OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIGNS BOARD,
Petitioner,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Civil No. 4330

-VE -
)
TULSA GENERAL DRIVERS, WAREHOUSEMEN AND . =) =, .
HELPLRS, LOCAL UNION No, 523, INTEENaTIONAL P A LED
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS, CHAUFFEURS, )
WAREHOUSEMEN AND HELPERS OF AMZRICA,

)
AFI.-CIC, nov -1 1957
)

Fesapondent. )
NOBLE C. HOOD

Cleck, U. 8. District Court
ORDER DENYING ~EMPORARY INJUNCTION

Now on this i6th day of Getober, 1957, there came on
for hearing before the undersigned United States District Judge the Petition
filed herein by the above named Petitioner seeking a tempeorary injuaction
against the above named Respondent, the Patitioner appearing by its atfor-
ney, Joseph Nachman, and the Respordent appearing by its Executive Secre~
tary, Gordon L.. Shyrock, and its attorneys, [rvine £, Ungerman and
Maynard I. Ungarman, and all partise haviag aanounced ready for trial
the Petitioner proceeded to introduce the testimony of witnesses sworna and
examiaed in open Court and upon resv:i ng his cause the Respondent interposed
& mation {or )judgment and which motion for judgment, after due considera.
tion by the Court, was susiained as to the matter of the ambulatory picketing
involved herein and overruled as to the matters affecting the posting of a
notice which Petitloner claimed was in violi.ition of the National Labor Rela-
tions Act, as amended. Thereupon the Respondent proceeded to introduce
the testimony of witnesses sworn and examined in open Court .andJ after both
sides rested their respective causes and after argument by counsel, the
Court, being well and fully advised in the premises finds that the Petitioner's
prayer for a temporary injunction should be denied in its entirety,

IT 18 THEREFCRE QRDERLED, ADJUDGED AND
DECREED BY THIS COURT that the Feutioner's prayer for a temporary

injunction as aga.nst the Respondeat herein be and the same is hereby denied



in its entirety, to all of which the Petitioner excepied aad exceptious

are hereby allowed.

" UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Approved as to Form:

st

Attorneys for Petitioner

[N

?ﬂornoyu fa Reapondent,




e — 1 © A R A e .- sy g 8

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT ¥OR
THE NORTHREN LISTRICT OF OKLAZTOMA

Lois Ola Ard, Uxecutrix of the :
estate of Earl ird, deceased, :

Plaintiff,
-V5— H No. !{,21}9
: Givil
The Atchison, Topeka and vanta
I'e hailway Comrany, & corporation,

FILED

40 s sm s

Defendant. NOV - 11957
JUDGMENT. - NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U.S. District Court

This cause came on Jor trial before the Court
and & Jjury on Uctober 11, 1957, both parties appearing
by counsel, and the issues taviang been duly tried, and
the jury having rendered z verdiet for plaintiff in the
sum of Sixteen Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars
($16,250,00),

IT IS {ELEBY ORLDERED, ADJUDGEL AND DEGREED
THAT plaintiff recover of defendant the sum of 3ixteen
Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Doilars (316,250.00) with
interest at the rate of six per cent per annum until
paid, and her costs of actioﬁ“ and that the plaintiff

have execution therefar.

w A

UWITED STATES DMETRICT JUDGE,

APPROVED FOR ENTHY:

PAT MALLOY and WILLIAM H, DePaRCL,

Attorneys for Flaintiff

RAINEY, FLYNN & ANDERSON, and BIDDISON & RHEAM,

By ,2{ 72 éﬁeavwax_

ittorneys fo# Defendant.




" FILED

IN THE UNITRED STATES DISTRICT COURT

; DISTHRICT OF O}
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OlCLAHOMA NOV -6 1357

£ 3. R, . NOBLE C. HOOD
VB, CIVIL ACTION RO. 4167Clerk, U. 8. District Court

ORDER OF DISNISBAL ON NGTION OF PLADNIIVP
Now on this 6th day of Noveazber, 1557, oomes the sald
PAaintifr by his asttomey Conan Cantwoll, and there wen
moticn, and af'ter nearing statsmants of counsel soncersning the
mutual ssttlement of this actlon, it 18 ordered by the court
that this osuse be and the same i3z dimmissed with prejudice to
plaintiff's right to bring & new action in his behall.

S PP b il ANt e —



UISTRICT OF OKIARCHA

HAYIONAL FIHE YKSURANGE OOMPANY
OF HARTIORD, & oorperaiim,

Platstase,
. | w. Qa7
SERVIOE ENGINSRRING COMPAKY , ,
s carperation, ' FILED
Defarsiant. g
NOV -6 1957
U DGHENT NOBLE €. HOOD
)’W" Clerk, U, 8 District Court
Now oe this gl GAY of DUUSIEE, 1957, the sbove siyled and mubered

mmmmmhmmmmmummmw
mwm,m,mwnm Attorneys, WWJ.WM
Thoius W, Brown, sad the defendsst sppenrdag by Josss & Wilde, Atterneys, by
Jimy K. Jmmﬁl&ﬁ.m; Aitornay, snd the owirt haring mede findings
ursmmmmﬂuefmmm;m-m-tmawmw-mﬂm
entered in faver of the defmndisnt demying vscovery by the plaintif? apom ite
petition,

If IS THEREFOEEZ, ORDENED, ADJUDGED AWD LECREED BY THE COURY that the
defsnunt have judgwent against the plaintiff denying recevery upon the petitiem
of the plalatif? and that the defendsnt have further judgmet for i%s costs s
mmm@umwmxmmurmwm.

A ot e bk kARl e ad — e+ e it S A = 1 v i BB W -3 e =



IN THE UNITED S§TATES DISTRICT GOURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

VERNON JUNIOR PITTS, )
Flaintiff )

-y )

THE ATCHISON, TOFEKA AND )

BANTA FE RAILWAY COMPANY,

a corporation, }
Daefendant )

JUDGMENT

No. 4219
Civil
FILED
NOV 61957

iE C. HOOD
CE:E.BU. g, District Court

In accordance with the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

entered herein, judgment is hereby rendered in favor of plaintiff,

Vernon Junior Pitie, and against the defendant, The Atchison, T opaka

and Santa Fe Railway Company, z corporation, in the sum of $40, 00¢, 00,

{(Forty Thousand and no/ 100 Dollars),

Dated this 5232 day of Noverrber, 1957,

4@*‘—@7 bl ocage

o=

- e s e . S R e kA AR - £t >t o A



IN THE UNITED STaTES JISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA.

Kenneth R. Tartlow,

Flaintiff, :

~VS~ i No. 4243

; : Civil

Tae Atchison, Tope:a and Santa :

Fe Railway Cémpany, & corporation, F L E D
Defendant.. : NOV 71957

NOBLE C. HOOD

JUDGMENT . Clerk, U.S. District Court

This cause came on for trial before the Court
and a jury on October 9, 1957, both parties appearing
by counsel, ond the issues having been duly tried, and
the jury having rendered a verdict for plaintiff in the
sum of Forty-five Thousand Dollars (345,000,00),

IT TG LEREBY ORDEREL, ADJUDGED &ND DECREED
that plaintiff recover of defendant the sum of Forty-
five Thousand bellars ($45,000.00) with interest at
the rote of six per cent per snnum until paid, and his
costs of action, and that the plaintiff have execution
therefor,

ROYCE H. SAVAGE
T UNITED STATES DIGTRICT JUDGE.
APPROVED FOR ©NTRY:

PAT MALLOY, WILLIAM H.
DePARCG and ROONEY McINNERY,

By

Aﬁtogﬁeys for PXaintiff
RAINEY, FLYNN & ANDERSON and

BIDDI>ON & HEAM,
T i o M%m

Afyorneys for Defendant.

e et Bl o v e . e e e e e e et i e e oo e o - s st T e






IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CLEO BURROUGH, )
)
Plaintiff )
)
. ; Civil Action
\ No. 4257
C. E. CANTRELL, !
) FILED
Defendant ) NOV 1 31957

NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U,S. Dis
ORDER OF DISMISSAL erict Cours

NOW, on this 13th day of November, 1957, this cause comes on for
hearing on pre trial; plaintiff appeared by her aftorneys Raober: J. Wooleey
and C. R. Nixon, and the defendant, . E. Cantrell, appeared by Jefferson
G. Greer, defendant's attorney, &nd the Court having heard statement of
counsel, the plaintiff moves to dismies the plaintiff's cause of action without
prejudice at the cost of the plaintiff. The defendant objected to said dis-
missal but the Court found that if plaintiff disminsed the plaintiif's cause
of sction that the defendant's cause of action should be dismissed because
of lack of jurisdictional amount. The— amount of the counter-claim being
the sum of $1, 000.00.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the

Gourt that the plaintiff's cause of action aguinst the defendant be dismissed

without prejudice at the cost of the plaintiff and that the defendant's counter-

claim be dismissed.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
ey for Defendant

7o) Ty
ﬁ@#«f-%

. ———— T e e AR A AL . £ B i Rl = e



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICYT COURT PUR THE
NOUTHERAN DISYRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED SUPPLY AND MANUFACTURING
COMPANY, a Cowpoxstion,

Plaintift,
v, Ne., 4306 Civil
OWEN DRILLING COMPANY, &
Cosparation, FILED
Daferdant NOV 1 44857

D
OBLE C. HOOD
Cluck, U.8. Disrct Cours
ORDER APPROVING SALE OF PERSONAL

PROPERIX

Mow on this ,[,{f/_::my of November, 1957, this
astter coming for heaxring on the retuxn of sale of paxsonsl
propaxty heretofore authorixed by tie Recelver and the
Receiver having filed his veport that he has recelved fxom
the Pionesr Cozporstion the sum of 51,335.00 for the furniture
and fixtures as described in the spplitation heretefoxe filed
herein, and the sale of which was ci:lmtcd by oxder of this
Court under date of November 1, 937, and the Court being
well and sufficiently sdvised, flads that the Receiver scted
in sccordance with the oxders of this Court and that the ssle
of the office furniture snd fixtures to the Pioneer Cozporas
ticn foxr the sum of $1,325,00 should be and the same is
hereby approved and confirmed, said sale covering the furals
ture and fixtures described in the applicstion heretofore
filed herein,

e/ Iige

1 ¢ e s - i S . . .
R —— e o A PR A A



IN THE UNITBD STATES DISIRICT COURT IN AND FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA.

RUTH T. HELLENUER,

)
)
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION
) A
vE. )] f; I l_ EE [)
) NO. 4250
CHARLES R, JOHNSON, : NOV 1 51957
befendant. ) NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U.S, District Court:
JOURNAL BNTRY OF JUDGMENT

Now on this 13th day of November, 1957, this cause
comes on for hesaring upon pre-trinl and the plaintiff being
present by her attorneys, Shidler & Threadgill, by William J.
Threndgill, and the defendant being present by his attorney,
Tom Durham, the Court proceeds to hear the statement of the
patties concerning the merits of the action and the law
applicable thereto.

The Court finds that the defendant has ne defense to
the action of the pinintiff eithesr in fact or in law and the
plaimtiff is emtitled to judgment. Upon motion of counsel, the
Court grants judgment to the plaintiff for the sum sued for in
the petition and for a further sun of %$250.00 per month for
August, September and Ogtober, 1957.

IT IS THERERORE ORIBRED, ADJUNGHED AND DECRBED that the
plaintiff do hade and recover judgment agaimst the defendant in
the amount of $14,8397,.50.71 and plaintiff's costs herein
expended.,




UNLTED STATES DISTRICY CUURT FOR T
RORTHERN DISTHICY OF CKLAHOMA

Hpited States of Amerida,

NOBLE C. HOOD

Themas Jefferson Jonew mnd Esnie Jones,
Clezk, U, 8, District Court

Claimanta.

)
)
Libalant, ;
Y8, g ﬂtﬂllﬁum
)
Q 3demobils Nelddny Govpe, Motexr
gamﬁﬁ.ihmmprW; g
mmm« 2 shatgun sholla, g FILED
Fesponder
spondatte % NOV 1 51357

IR i

On thke O day of Novewbar 1987, pursuant to Pindings ef Faste
and Conslusicas of Law, enbervd herein, IT L8 QEDERKD, ADJUDGED, AND DECREZED
that Judgnant of forfeituye be aud 4a bersty entered on Debalf of the United
Blates of Americs sgadnst respondents, sns 1755 Oldamobile Holidsy Ceupe,
Hoter Ne. V606312, 4ts tools st sppwriensncss; orm LiOwgauge shotgun, single
barrols and one fnll bax of Legange &botgun shells, and inparsonsm a8 sgainet
Vo eleimants, Thomas defferaon Janes and Esiis Jenes, of Tulsa, Jlclahoms,
divesting shenm of ali right, titls, snd intersst in the aforsdeseribed s 41
orly, and plasing tifle and possession of said preperty in the ldbeslent,
United 3tetes of Amwries, and that ssid 195§ Cldsmsbile, gun, md shells sre
srdared deliversd swey, upsn paymant o steruge sonks, t the Reglonal
lommissicnar, Intermal Revemw Borvies, Treasury Departsent, Dellns, Texow,
porsuant to the appiisstion £1lad hetwin nader Seetion 20k of %he Llguer Lew
Rupesl exd Enforoement Act (49 Btat. 880; Lo 1,5,C. 30LA) ws amended by
Seotieon X0R(a) of the Fedaral Property and Admimistrative Servives Aot of
ifhs, v swavded (83 State 380) 5 U.8.0. 6308}

AND IT T8 60 CRDERED,

(4 Sy 2 éﬁ”@



CAW:lr

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKILAHOMA

*® * * * L]

CHANDLER-FRATES-REITZ, a co-
partnership consisting of G. H.
CHANDLER, LEONARD A. REITZ and
PAUL REITZ,

)

)

)

)

)

Plaintiff, )

)

vy~ ) Na. 3936

)

REPUBLIC DRILLING COMPANY, & )
Texas Corporation, ) FILE D
N ) '
Datenclant, ) NOV 2 01957

NOBLE C. HOOD
ORDER CONFIRMING SALE OF PERSONA1LClerk, U.8. District Court
PROPERTY AT PRIVATE SALE, FREE AND
CLEAR OF LIENS, TAXES AND ENCUMBRANCES

BE 1T REMEMBERED:

On the 18th day of November, 1957, at 9:30 o'clock A, M. this
matter came on regularly to be heard, pursuani to notice, ou the Receiver's
Return of Private Sale and Application for Conflrmation, &ad, nhcraupgn. for
cause shown, sald hearing was by this Court continued to the 20th day o;
November, 1957, at 9:30 o'clock 4. M,

At Tulsa, Oklahoma, within the Northern Distriet of Oklahoma on
this 20th day of November, 1957, this paatter saghin comes on for hearing
before the underaigned, Royce H. Savage, United States District Judge, eon
the Receivar's Returs of Private Sale asd Application for Confirmation, The

Receiver, W, C. Berry, appeared in porson and by his attorneys, John T.

Gibson and [rvine £. Uagerman. The {pllowlag parties appeared in person:

ac other persons or claimants appesred.

Thereupon the Court examinsd the files and the Receiver's Return
and Report of Saie and fiuda that pursuant to an Order of this Court dated
Octeber 18, 1957, W. C. Berry, as Recsiver, was authorined to sell certain
Pegrsonal Property, helonglag to this Estate, st Private Sale, upon sealed

bids, without warranty, but free and ciear of all lieas, taxes and



encumbrances, ss&id property being more particularly ideatified and described
in "Exhibit A", attached to the Application of W, C. Berry, Recsiver, for
Order {or Sale of Personalty at Private Sale; that in the manner therein pro-
vided said property was offered for sale by the Recelver at private sale upon
written bids; that as a result thereof the Receiver received as the highest and
best bid, the bid of J.-B. Investment Company, Tulss, Okiahoma, for the
purchase of said personal property, in the sum of $56, 175.00, which bid was
accompanied by a cashier's check as provided by law in the sum of 10 percent
of sald bid price, which was duly returned to this Court.

The Court further finds that pursuant to the Order dated Octobar 18,
1957, F. A. Street, Claude Misel and A, H. Crenshaw were appointed
Appraisers and said Appraisers duly mude an appraisal of said personal pro-
perty and filed hereln their appraisal showing said property to be of the
appraised value of $84, 050,00,

The Court further finds that pursuant to the Order of October 18,
1957, heartng of the Receiver's Return and Applicstion for Confirmation was
set for the 18th dny'of November, 1957, at 9:30 o'clock A, M,; that the Re~
ceiver duly gave notice of sald hearing by publication thereof in the Tulsa
Daily World, a sewspaper regularly published for Tulst County, Cklahoma,
and within the Northern District of Oklahoma, further notifying all persons
that in the abesnce of any objections thereto the bid of $56, 175, 00 obtalned
from J - B lavestment Company for said personsl propsrty of the Raceivarship
Estate, as described and set forth in "Exhibit A" attached to the Application of
W. C. Barry, Recaiver, for Order of Snle of Personalty at Frivate Sale, on
file in the office of the United States Diatrict Court Clerk at Tulsa County,
Okishoma, would be confirmed by this Court, free and clear of aill taxes,
liens, claims and sacymbrances unlcﬁu a bonu fide offer in writlng, accompaanied
by & cashier's check ia the amount zqual to 10 percent of sald bid price was
received by the Reaceiver, or upon hearing of said Application, or made in
open Court at the time of hearing, which guaranteed at least s 10 percent
incresse over said bid of $56, 175. 00 and not less than two-thirds of the

appraised value. The Court finds that die and proper notice has in all respects

-2 -

vt e e e e e e T A ——T_—— R ks =



been given and same ls hereby approved. The Court further finds that the
pr;cudinp had herein and the sale of said parsoasl property by the Receiver
is regular and legal la all reapects and in accordance with the Orders of this
Court and the Statutes ia such case made and provided,

Thereupon the Court proceeded to examiue the bid made by said
J-B Invesiment Company and finds that it is la proper form; that said bid is
more than two-thirds (2/3) of the appraised value of said parsonal properiy;
that the bid of $56, 175,00 is probably not sufflcient to completely liquidate
all mortgages, ileas, cncurﬁbuncu. expenses of sale and administration
and taxes but that sald bid is fair aad roasonable and is the highest and best
bid obtainable and that it ls to the best interest of this sstate and of all
parties concerned that the said bid be accepted by the Recelver and the sale
of th‘o above deecribed personal property be approved and confirmed by this
Court, and that said property be sold free and cisar of taxes, liena, mort-
gages and encumbrances. The Court further finds that the said bid price of
$56, 175. 00 exceqds the total of all morigage claims and liens as against said
personil proparty; and there being no objection thereto, and no adverse in-
terest belng present, the Court {inds that the Recelvar's Application for Con-
firmation ahouid be sustained and said sale confirmed and approved.

IT 18, THEREFORE ORDERED AND DECREED:

1. That the Receiver, W. C. Berry, accept the bid of J-B Invest-
ment Company, of Tulaa, Oklaboma, io the sum of 556,178, 00 for the purchase
of certain personal property of the recelvership estate, counsisting of 3
Roetary Drilling Rigs and Rig Assembliss, nu:.tomettve and miscellaneous
oquipment, aii as more particularly described and set forth in an i aventory
identified as "Exhibit A", attached to Appllcation of W. C. Berry, Receiver,
for Ovder for Sale of Persocaslty at Private Snle, on file in this cause, snd
which, by reference, is made a part of this Crder without warranty, but free
and clear of all lieus, mortgages, taxes, claims and encambraaces aand that
the sale of said personaity be and the same is hereby confirmed, upon receipt

by the Receiver of the balaace of said purchase price ir full,



2, That the Raceiver be and e is hereby directed, upon receipt
of the full purchase price, to convey by proper Receiver's Blll of 3ale to said
J -~ B Investment Caompaay the title of the Receiver to sald perscnal property,

without warranty.

3. The Recelver is further directed to hold and keep the procud’s
derived irom the sale of said personal property segregatad, separate acd dis-
tinct, and said procseds held by the Receiver shall staund in the place and stead
of uid‘p-ruml prop!orty. and subject to the payment of fees, costs andr
sxpenses in consummating said sale and impressed with such mortgages, liens,
and encumbrances, if any, which had affixed to said personal property prior
to October 18, 1957, and prier to the order of this Court authorixing said
ssle.

4., That upon transfer of sald liens to the procesds of sale, the
Receiver shall apply for and obtain proper Order of this Court as to priority
of mertgages, liens, and encumbrances attaching to said funds, and for the
paymen? and distribution of the proceeds derived therefrom. Upwsn distribution
thereof the Recelver shall in all cases scquire and obtain from all parties
recelving payment, preper Releases of morgages, judgmants, llens or
claims, if any they have against said persoual property, and from the pro-

cesds thereof to which the lien now attaches,

United States Distr udge



k.v-«
p
)
hd

13?—?7

IN THE WNITED S nmmgmcmwamnmw\ LED

Nasssshusetts Donding snd NOV 2 1 1857

Insurense
Conpany, A w Tasurenss 0o, ,
NOBLE C, HOOD

Piaintiss, Clerk, U, 8. District Courg
va. o, Mll-Civil
Paul Pire Insuremon
1 Foreien Daurance Go.,
Defosdiant .,

This caupe was tried $o the oourt And without
& jury. The oourt makes the following findings of fact and con-
alunions of laws

1. The plaxtifs is a corposwtion organized and
existing under the lawsaf the State of Messschusetis. The defen-
dant 1is & eorportion organised and existing under the laws of
the State of Misnenota, and is duly suthorised and lleensed to
eonduet business and issue policten & Andemnity inmsurencs in the
Stase of Gklahoms .

2, Thoe sourt adopty o8 Ats findings of faot
necessary to & determination of she wighta of the pertiss the
written stipuiations of the partiss filed in the case.

1. This court has Jurdediction of the subjeet
matber of this action besause of diversity of citizenship, and
ras Jurisdiotion of the parties.

2. Plaintiff Mssssohusetss Bonding and Insur-
snce Goupauy wes obligated under the pIOvisions of 1ts poliey o
sppenr for and defend its insured, laysmn And Sens Contrectsrs,
in the sction oommenced in the Diasriut Court of Tulsa County by
Bob Jow Hughes.



‘2-

3. The settlement of the sotion pending in
the Distriet Couwrt of Tulse County by Bob Joe Hughes against
layman and Soms Contractors by the plaintilf Masssohusetts Bond
ing and Insurence Company in wehalf of its insured, Isyman and
Sons Contreoctors Was & compromise settlessent in the smdunt of
$2500,00 of the entire ladbility, if any, of Isystn and Sons Con~
trMetors to the plaintiff therein, Bob Joo Bughes.

. It in wmecsssary to sonclude whather
Iayman and Sons Contxwotors was liikewise an insured of 3¢, Paul
Fire snd Marine Insursnos Coupany wier the provisions of the
"omnibus clause” of its policy issued to Woodrow Thurmmn, doing
businass as Potetu Truscking Company, £0r the following veasons:

tmmmh{:"w mza:?gﬁ"
Saing basiness Soup mm
mim

.amam

5. The provisions aof both policies with regerd
to other tnsurence limits the 1iability of eaeh cowpeny to the
insured, Layoan and Sons Contymotors, %o eheh insurer's propor-
tlonate share. Neither coupany would hive any obligetion to Lay-
mn and Sons Comtrastors to disehargs the laster's lisbility, if
any, to Beb Jos Hughes in excens of ity proporticoate share of

saoh lishilsty,

6. In paying to Bob Joe llughes the snvire
11ab1lity of layoen and Sons Contpactors, plaintiff paid in
excess of its obligation %0 its insured, layman and Sovs Contrece
5076, &8 such cbligation is limited by the other inrante pro-
vision of its policy,



~3 -

7. As o the puyment of any sus in excess
of 1ts liability ss limited by tho other Inswrance clause,
pisintiff acted as a more volunteor and not undar the ooupule
alon of & legal obligaticn. '

8. Neither the dostrine of subrogasion nor
of sontribution 1s avallable in equity to oue who 18 A mere
volunteer in paying & debt of another,

9. Insofaxr ae the injured sthim party was
conoemed, plaintiff's insured, Leyman and Soms Contractors, and
dafondant 's insured, Weodrow Thuresn, doing business as Potesu
Trucking Compny, were joint tort femnors.

10. Assuming them hoth to have been gullty
of the negligence charged against esah in the suparste actions
mintained by Bob Jee Hughes, such alleged negligonce wes conw
ourrent and constituted them to be joimt tort fessors in pari
dolicto &8 betweer themsdlves and neiiher of them may have in- |
demnity from the other.

| Judgnent 18 therefode antered in faver of the
dofendant and agsinst the plaintiff, with defendsnt %o have its

conta,

)
Dated thia o - day of Nevember, 1957.

v gt o

< om St 1



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRIOT COURT

HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAMOMA

JAMES P, MITONELL, GECRETARY of
LABOR, UNTIED STATES DEPARYMENT
OF LABOR, -

Plaintif!
s

RALPR HIOES, deing busiusxa as
TEIRPRONE & RADYO MESBACE EXOHANGE,

Pefendant

ORDER

CIVIE ACTION

File No. Le3h
FILED
NOV 2 01357

NOBLE C, HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

Now en this &Oﬂ day of Novanber, 1957, it eppearing te
the Court that the defendiant has stiptlsted thats he will comply with tiw
provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Aet of 1738, s smended, mnd it
further sppearing %o the Courd that perties huve fuprther stipulated
that the sheove styled snd mumberesd cause way be dismissed withext preju-
dios and witheut coat to either pardy, it is, therefors,

ORDEHED, ADJURGED AND DEGREED THAT the above styled snd num-
Bersd amuse beu, and it haveby is, dissiseed witlwut prejudics and widh-

/5/ G?eEc;/ X é@:q _

sut cort to aither party.



egdk 1lal8«5T

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

THE PRUDENTIAL INSURANCE COMPANY
"OF AMERICA, a Corporatlicn,
Plaintiff,

No, 4288 oCIvIL

FILED

Vi

KENNETH G. ESCOTT and EDNA RUTH
RIBCHERT, as Guardian of the Persoun
and Bstate of MARGAREY A. LYNCH,

et B ot el e e e et Y Vo M N Y

Defendants. NGV 20 1957
NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. District Court

Upon the findings of faet and conclusions of law heretofore entered;

IT Is ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECEEED by the court that the plalntiff,
The Prudential Insurance Company of Americs, be, snd it is hereby discharged
from any and ail liability to soy of the Cefendants herein under, or in
eonnection with ite imsurence policy numbered 99 858 Ol on the life of
Kenpeth G, Eseott, and under or in connection with its check No. A 16701, in
the amount of $565.50, dated September 17, 1954, payable to Margaret Lyuch,
and sald insurance poliecy and check are hereby ordered delivered to the
pleintiff herein for cencellation, and are hereby cancslled,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DRCREED by the court that the
restraining order heretofore issued herein restiaining the defendants from
instituting or prosecuting any action sgeinst the plaintiff on said ineurance
polliey be made permanent,

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGER AND DECREED by the court that the
defendant and erosg-petitioner, Kemneth G. Escoft, be, and he is hereby granted
Judgment for the proceeds of the above pelley deposited io the registry of
this court, and the Clerk of thie court is ordered to make payment of the
balance of the fund deposited hereip to sald defendant, after the deduction
of expenses hereivafter allowed.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJULGED AND DECREED hry the court that the

plaintiff have 1ts costs herein in the amount of $37.10, and that the attorueys

it mnin =+ [ e e ————— . vt A, R R



for the plaintiff be sllowed a fee in the sum of $75.00, the same to be paid
to Gable, Gotwals & Hays, attorneys for pleintiff, out of the funds now in the
registry of the court.

Dated this 20‘Z4 day of November, 1957.

= @0;7%/]/

United Stgles District Judge

o./ F/amrxf F

W
=
% s

0.

e e e e ¢ resmmA o o e s ——————— e i ey ————



FILED

NOV2 0 1957

NOEBLE ¢, HOOD
| . ) Clerk, 17,8, Distriet Coure

g P

Prouant bo Findings of Puot and Uomoliwienw of Law, I¥ IS MERDNY
DI, ADNDI, LD NECREED that the rempendent IPEN Chwvredet 815 tudow,
Neter Bo, (RBGETANNEGC, 1t tools and sppeurienantay, be std the seme are heweby
furfeised to the Gnited Statex of Aserisa, i ths oclalm of Geawral Mobars
Accoaptenss Oexpovation for yemisnion or mitigstim of ferfeliture o W8 Yoo
mpendort 40 barely deutsl, The ¢lsiments, lewis Drailey, Getarsi Nolers
Acoeptumos Corporstiou sod Bews Chevrelst Gapany, have ue olaim, dight, Siila,
o fwtereit vhaknoorey in vespontunt sebdale, Uhen paowat of the suste of
selgire sk shorage of the veoupundend vehisie, Uw V. & Hsrelal fve e
Northers Distadet of Okinmen shall delivar the yeppendent vebilels 4o the
fogionsl Comclssiomr of Satetval Reveines, “teaniry Pepurtsant, Dallss, s,
persusst S8 spplisatien filed Berein wiwr Soe, 0k of the Liguer Lew Repual
and Enforvensud Aot (b0 Stat, 8803 LD U.6.0. ki), s amaded by Gec. 108{a}
of Sbe Nedersl Praperty s Mdministrative Servios Aot of 104D, a0 weenied
(63 stat. 30y § V8.0, 630u), wpon payment of ciste of salmre i SHUreg
o the vespemlent weltiale,

- - . e A b 18 © ey e ———————r
it e - o e —— e —— by i g



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CONSOLIDATED ELECTRODYNAMICS
CORPORATION, a2 éorporation, . —

Plaintiff, p,///’/f

vs, . No, 38R0 Civil

MIDWESTERN INSTRUMENTS, INC.,
a corporatlon,

FILED

Defendant,
NOV 2 £ 1957

NOBLD C, HCOD
Clerk, U, 8. District Court

FINAL JUDGMENZ

The above cause having come on regularly for
trial before the Court and having been duly submltted for
conaideratlion and declsion, and the Court, after due de-
liveration having rendered 1its decision and made and filed
its findings of fact, conclusions of law and order for
Judgment.

Now therefore, pursuant thereto it is ordered,
adjudged and deareed:

1. That U, S. Letters Patent No. 2,599,661
which was granted to Plaintiff on June 10, 1952, for
"Suspension Galvanometer and Magnet Assembly” 1s invalid as
to all claims thereof, to-wit: Claims 1 fo 9 inclusive of
sald patent. '

2. Tﬁat aslde from any lssue of valldity, the
Defendant 1s not gullty of nor liable for contributory
infringement of the claims of said patent by virtue of the
manufacture, 1se or sale of ite Model 112 galvanometer

carrier,

- s R R T



3. That Plaintiff take nothing by this action;
that the action be and it 1s hereby dismissed on the merits;
that the Defendant have and recover from Plaintiff i1ts
costs and disbursements expended in this action; and that

the Defendant have execution therefor,

: .
Dated this 2 5 day of Semm!im-, 1957.

2
L

o "ot :
U. 8. DIstrict Judge I}

D




FE T T R R g B i
e e T u

Plaintitl,

” : T : N . T L
2

et T i Sl il it g Vi i N g

FILE
- NOV2 2495

NOBLE. €. HOx
.Clerk. u. S. sttnct




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR THE NORTKERN
DIBTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

THE FIDELITY & CASUALTY COMPANY
OF NEW YORK,

Platieiff,

“Yiie
No. 4329 - Clvi}

DAVID KENT WILLIAMSON, PATRICIA BURGH
WILLIAMEON, MAXINE WILLIAMSON, HENRY
BOLLINGER, SETTY BURCH BOLLINGER,

CHARLXS HERZOG 1, CHARLES D, HERZOG, :
GENEVIEVE HERZOG, asd THEODORE ¥. THOMPSON, FILLED

NOV 2 5 1957

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U.8S. District Courtl

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

Defandants .

T S AP Awlt Sl gt TegP AR gyt waEt WG St met -t vt =

This cause came on for hearing on lk&a&?_:_dly of November,
1957, st which tie the plaiatitf appeared by its attoraays, Sanders,
MeElroy & Smith, and the defandant, David Xent Williamson, sppeared
by his Guardisa ad lisem and sttorney, Hughey Baker, and the defendant,
Maxine Williamson, appsared by her attorasy, Hughey Baker, and the
defendant, Henry Bollinger, appearsd by his Cuardian ad litem, Robert
Shaphard, and his attorneys, Bucker, ‘l:tbu & Con, and the defendant,
Charles Hersog, II, appeared by his Guardian ad lisem, Robert Shepherd,
and his attorasys, Rucksr, Tabor & Cox, snd the defendants, Patricia
Burch Willlamson, Betty Burch Boliinger, Churles ©. Heraog, and
Genevieve Hersog, appeared by their sttorasys, Rucker, Tabor & Cowx,
and the defendant, Theodors F. Thompsoa, appeared by his attorney,
Robert Raynolds. Findings of fact and comolusions of law having
heretefore been made and sntered by the Court, the Court finds that
Judgmaent should be entered in favor of the plalutiff and against all the
~defendants, adjudicating and decresing that the payment of the sum of
$104, 585, 20 by the plaintiff to the Clerk of this Court discharges the



puwummnumumympmeewam«mm
exonerates and discharges the plaiatilf of sad from il iability arising out of its
Poliey No. XA~321i4, issusd to the defendant, Theodore ¥. Thompsen, to
all of the m-. arising out of an aceident oceurring on November 27,
1958, near Sky Ranch Restamvant, Tulsa, Oklahoma, wherein the defendsats,
save and sncept defendant, Thaodore ¥. Thompion, sustatesd persamal
injuries and dernages, save and axcept the om;m“mmo:m
Mmu defend the defendant, Theodore . Thompson, against swite
now pending or hereafter filed by his other co-dsfendants heroin against
him under Pavagraph 1I (Defense) of sald jolicy. The Court further
finds that & judgment should be entered in (svor of the dafendant, Charles
Hersog, I, for the sum of $104, 562.90, and that the Clerk should be
oxrdered and directed to pay same from the monies now on daposit in
this case snd that judgment showld be extered in favor of the defendant,
Charles Hersog and Genevisve Hernog, for the swm of §14.10 and
that the Clark of this Court should be orderad and divected to pay
said sum to tham fram the said moniss and that further judgment
should be sntered in favor of the defendant, David Kemt Williamsen, for
the sam of $8.20, and that the Clark of this Court should be ovdered and
dirested to pay him said sum. i

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND
DECREED by the Court that the plaiatiff, The Fidality & Casualty
Company of New York, by the paymant of the swn of $104, 585, 20 has
paid in full all of its Liability to pay menies on behall of the deiendant,
Theodore F. Thoampson, for an ascidest escurring on November 27, 1955,
rear Shy Ramch Restaurast in Yulss, Oklshwme, 1o the defendants, and
that swch payment (o the Clark of this Cowrt axanarstes and discharges
the pisintiff of and from all Hability arisiag out of ite pelicy Ne. XA-32144,
$ssusd to the defendant, Thecdors F. Thorapeoa, to all of defendants
and sach of them, for lability arising out of and cucasioned by the
aforesnid described accident, save and exuept the chligation upon the part



of the piaintiti to defand only the defendart, Theodore F. Thompson,
 agsinst suits aow panding or hereafter filed by his co-defendants
againat him, said dafense being provided by Puragraph II {Defense)
of said poliey.

BE IT FUATHER OR DERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
by the Court that the defendast, Charles Huugjlwn and recover
eaid judgment of and lnm bis co-defendants, for the sum of ﬂb&. s62.90,
and that Noble Hood, Clerk of this Court, b nod {s hereby and by these
presants ordered and divegted to pay saidl defendant the sum of §104, 562,90
framm ths moaiss sow on deposit in this u.m.

BE IT FURTHER ORADERED, ADJUDGED AND DECAEED
by the Court, that the defendants, Charies Hersog and Genevisve Herasog,
have and reacover julgment of and frem their co-defendants for the
sum of $14.10 and Noble Hood, the Clerk of thls Court, be and is
hersby ordared and directed to pay said dafendant the sum of 314.10
from monies now on dapoait in this cause.

BE IT FURTHER OR DERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
by the Court that the defendant, Javid Komt Williameon, have and
recover a judgment of and from his co-defandsnts, for the sum of $8. 20,
and that Nobie Hood, Clerk of this Court, be and he iz hereby m'dm‘l&.
and divected to puy said defandant the sum of $i. 20 from monies now
on deposit in this causs.

Done in open Court the day and year above written.

T‘ZT{-" 3 =

IN AND FOR NORTHERN RIET OF OKLAMD,

APPROVED:
SANDERS, McELRCY &k SMITH

Byt o/ A Lc;{" ox ‘zjﬂ/wﬁ’w—/
A‘%l ér Plalmiifl,

DAVID KENT WILLIAMSON

bt e i o i a1 b A AR s e et ek et i v |



MAXINE WILIIAMBON

HENRY BQLWR

Lo Tw f= , QJ )
By /o Jrdienl AL,

c;mms HERZOG, I,
.

By _‘ - m

, Betty Burch

umuw. Charies Hornog n. Charles D.
and Genavieve Herxog.

o 7 ]L%h

OU. ,M




URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BOKNIE JOE FLEETWOOD,

Plaintiff

ve. No 4305 Civil

87, LOUIS-3AN PRANCISCO RATLROAD

CONPANY, a corporation, et al., FILED
befendants. NOV 2 71957

NOBLE C. HOOD

, U. & District Court
ORDER REMAMDING Clerk, U

The motion of plaintiff to remand this suit to the
District Court of Tulsa County, State of Cklahoma, coming
on for hearing on the 24th day of October, 1957, pursuant
to regular petting and notice to partles, and the Court
having heard the argument of counsel, and being fully ad-
vised, upon conslderstion finds that the motion should be
sustained,

IT IS, THEREPFORE, ORDERED that the motion of plaintiff
to remand this cause to the District Court of Tulsa County,
State of Qklahoma, be and the same i hereby sustained, and
the cause is hereby remanded to the Distriet Court of Tulss
County, for further proceeding.

Dated at Pulsa, Oklahoma this 26th day of November,
1957.

ROYCE H. SAVAGE
Judge.




IN THE UKITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

RUDOLPH LENTZ,
Plaintiff,
vs. Mo. 4306 Civil

8T, IOUIB-SAR FRANCIBCO RAILROAD
- CONPANY, a corporation, et al.,

FILED
Defendants.
NOV 2 71957
NOBLE C. HCOD
ORDER_REMANDING Clerk, U. 8. District Court

The motion of plaintiff to remand this suit to the
Digtrict Court of Tulsa County, Stete of (klahoma, coming
on for hearing on the 24th day of October, 1957, pursuant
to regular setting and notice to parties, and the Court
having heard the argument of counsel, and being fully ad-
vised, upon consideration flnds that the motion should be
sustained,

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED thet the motlon of plaintiff
to remand this cause to the Distrlet Court of Tulsa County,
State of Oklehoma, be and the same 1s heroby sustained, and
the caupe 1s heredby remanded to theqnietrﬂct Court of Tulsa
County, for further proceeding.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this 26th day of November,
1957.

ROYCE H. _SAVAGE
Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT IN AND FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ORVEN GAIH, g
Plaintiff, )
vs. ) No. 4345
) ~ FILED
R, F. BIRNARD, )
Defendant, g NOV 27 1867
- — NOBLE C. HOOD

©lérk; U, § Diserter Court
HOW on this 26th day of November, 1957, there came on for hear-
ing the plaintiff’s oral motion to dismiss the above captioned matter
with prejudice. Plaintiff was represented by his attorney, Vernon
As Brown, and the defendant was represented by his attorney, Alfred
B. KEnight., The Court finds that the plaintiff herein has made, exe-
cuted and delivered to the defendant in Ffull, final and complete
settlement a release for any claims which he may have against the
defendant and the Court hereby approves smid release and settlement
of the claim.
IT I5 THEREFCRE ORDERED, ADJULGED AND DECREED that the above
captioned matter be dismissed as against the defendant with prejudice.

/g/f"'?m/l ¥ %/Wd‘—o—n, @‘f%o .M_T%istrict Court

é%rnay %or %Iagntiﬁ

feed 2 fopail

Attoyhey for Defendait




20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

3

3z

33

34

SAM'L A. BODRSTIN
ATTOQRNEY AT LAW

TULSA, OKLAHOMA

SAB (WEP:0c 11-3057

IN THE UNITED 9TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHIAN DISTRICT OF OELAHOMA

ADELATDE L. GOOKE, g
Plaintiff,
- No. 4043
PAULINE LUNDY, individually and ,
u'&uwtrixoftha Estate of Fl LE D
R0Y B. LUNDY, Deceased,
DEFENDANT . PCL 9 1957

NCBLE ¢, HOOD
Clerk, L1, 8. Disrricr Court

THIS MATTER came on to be haprd bofare we, the undwreigned Judge
of the United States Districi Couri for the liorthern District of Oklshoma,
on the 23rd day of Saupsteamber, 1957, the same being a reguler day of Court,
the partiss having appeared in person gud by thelr respective attornegs,
and the Court having heard the tawiimeny of witnesses and evidence sub~
mitted, and bedng fully sdvised in the premines, FINDS:

1

THAT & CONTRACT was entered into by and bebween the plaintiff,
ADBLATDE L. COGEE, and ROY B, IUNDY, deceaswd, vhersby ROY B. LDDY agroed
to leave a one~fourth interest into al) of that property of which he died
sslsed to the plaintiff, ADELAIDE L. COOKE,

I

THAT SAID CONTRACT was oral snd without a written memorandun
thereof .,

IiI

THAT THE SOLE CONSIDERATION paid by sald ADELATDR L. COOKE for the
agreement of ROY B, LUNDY, decessed, was a one-sixth inmterest in her mother's
Bstate, which consideration was a bank deposit in the amount of $6,T15.31,

or the sum of $1,119.25.




20

2]

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

it

33

34

SAM'L A. BOORETIN
ATTORNEY AT LAW

TULEA, OKLAHOMA

]

THAT THE PLAINTIFF failed to file within the time required by law
a claim with the Executrix of the Eotate of ROY B, LUNBY, deceased, for a
rofund o¢f the somsideration given fur such sgreemmt.,

IT I8 THERKPORE OONCLUDED, AS A MATTER OF AW, BY THIS COURT:

(a) THAT the contraet smiered imto by and betwesn the plaintiff,
ADEJAIDE L, COOKE, snd ROY B, LUNDY, deceased, is one which is within the
Statute of Frauds of the Sgate of Oklahoma.

(b) THAT the considerabion given by the plaintiff for the agree-
ment of ROY B, LUNDY, deceased, %o will or devise a ome-fourth interest of
that property of which he died seised to plaintiff was of such a nature that
1t may be computed in monentary value snd is not sufficlent to remove sald
comtract from the Statute of Frauds and therefore specille performance may
not be granted.

(e) THAT the claim of plaint:ff for a refund of the censiderstion
given is & claim arising out of contract, and under the law of the State of
Ollahoma a prerequisite to the allowanse of sush a claim iz the presentation
of the olaim to the Execufirix of the Estate and disallowsnce thereof; and

~ therefors, dus te the fallure of the plaimtiff to file sald claim with the

Executrix, this Court is without authority to allow a refund of the
considerstion peld.

MCW UPON CONBIDERATION of the foregoing, the atterneys for the
parties being present on this the 29th day of Kovember, 1957, BE, AND IT
18 HERRRY OBDERED, ADJUDGED ARD DECREED thut plaintiff take nothing; that
specific performance of the oral cemtrast be denled, and that the action be,
and it is horeby dismiesed on the merits, and that the defendant have and

recover from the plaintiff her cests in this action,

/9 Argee H

o et e btk R ¢ - 4




UNITRD STATES DISTRICT QOUBT FOE THE
NORPHERN DISTRIOY OF OKTAMOMA

 United States of Amorica,
Likelant,

8, Civil Noe L3S

An artiale of drug asnsiating of
bmo or less, eash box eon-
vuh wnm in wﬁ
(vial 1@ oc, Tial Dilusnt fer
Chorionie ﬂanndomgi.n e #1)
Contadne G.5% Fhenol s GO1E zuan;
{vial "sus Ghoriemis Gensdetrapin
5,000 1.0, %n# i) Fer Intresussular
Injestion Only wwit 06493 suun,

FILED
DEC - 2 1957

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerl, U, 8. District Coure

S o gt Nt et Vet et N Nt s O s Nt Vet ' St it
5
]
r

Claimant,

On November 7, 1%87, u libel of infermation against the abova
desoribed article wes filed on bahalf of the Unitwd Statos of Amarica.
Ihe 1ibel allsged that the article prosvedsd against is 3 drug, which was
intreduced into interstate comseroe in vielalkicn of the Federal Foed, Drug,
and Cowmwile dot, and vas adultersted while being bald for sale afber ship-
mnt in interstate commeroe within the mesming of the Fedaral Feod, Drug,
and Copmatic Aet, 21 U,S.C. 351{p), in that :its strength differs from that
whieh 4% purports to be and is repressnisd $o possess.

The aforesaid ertiele is in the peussssion of Kay Phareissl Gtiey
Inc., 1312 JNorth Uthos Btrest, Tulsa, Gilahous, within the jurisdietien of
this dewrt,

It appearing thal process was duly issued and returned asoording
to law, notice of the seisure of the aboveedesoritnd article was given
aseording to law, and no persons have sppesred or interpossd a ¢leim befors
the return day named in such preoess,

KOW, THEREFORE, on metien of Huyden Urewford, Umited Staves Atserney,
@d Jjobn Morley, Amsistant U, S. Atioruey, fer the Nerthern Distriot ef Oklshoma,
IT I3 CRDERED, ADJUDYED, AND CRCREED thai the defaults of oll persons he and
the sams sre antered harein, and



The Court being fully advised 4n thw prumises, I? IS FURTHER
GRDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DEGREXD on 1like motien that the vials of Cherio-
nic densdetropin so seised are sdulteraied withiz the mesming of the
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetis Aok, 2L U.S.C., J51 (8), in thet ite
strength differs from dhat whioh 1t purports to be snd is represented
to possess, and are ocndemmed as forfeited o the Unlted States, and Ww
Unitad Btates Marshal in and for the Morthern District of Oklahoma do
forthwith destroy the seme nd maks returm ¢f his sation to this Jourt.

Dated this Mﬁw of Decenter 1957,

e e N Al O £ SR e | AP mt—— B



FILED

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURY
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OX1AHOMA

¥Willism E. Rutledgs, Trustes of
the Estate of Theodors Klein,
& bankrupt, '
Plaintiff,

VB,

Frigidaire Sales Corporation
snd General Motors Acesptance
Corporation,

Dafendants.

GRDER TO DISMISES COMPLAINT

DEC - 2 1957

NOBLE C. HOOD,
Clerk, U. S. District Court

Ho. 4316

FILED

DEC ~ 2 1957

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U.S. District Court;

g " S S N St e e N g et

Upon consideration of the moticn of the deferdant, Frigidaire Sales Corporation,

to dismies Count No. 1 and Comnt No. 2 of the Complaint herein on the ground the

Z
Complaint fails to state a claim against said defendunt upon vwhich relisf{ can be

granted, and upon argument of counsel for the rewpective parties, it is by the

Court, on the 25th day of October, 1957,

CRDSRED that the Complaint of the plaintiff ve snd the same is hereby dismissed

as to the defendant, Frigidaire Sules Corporation, mnd it is furtber

ORDERRD that plaintiff be given 20 days to file amended Complaint.

/5/ Q’%w J{'- e

APFROVED A3 TO FORM)
R. P. Coclley and Robert O, Bailsy

A% a‘%—r—
H‘e’f;%w%??mum a8 Corporation
[/ ; @M : 3@_/

. lﬁl m‘m’ l”r.
Attorney for plaintiff

Bkl



URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
RORTHERN DISTRICT OF JKLAHCOMA

United States of America,
Flaintiff, /

8. CIVIL KO. k139

Aaron C, Roberts and Nildred O. Roberts,

FILED

DEC - 61957

NOBLE C. HOOD
ORDER CONFIRMING MARSHAL'S BALE  (Clerk, U.S. District Court

e e g o W™ Yo e Pt e et

Deferients.

HOW, on this éﬂ‘_ day of Decomber, 1957, there coming on for
hearing the motlon of the plaintiff berein to confirm the gale of resl property
wade by the United States Marshal for the Northern District of Oklghome on ‘the
12th day of Novemwber, 1957, under an orde:r of sale lssued in this cause out of
the office of the Court Clerk for the United States District Court for the
Neorthern Distriet of Oklahoms dated October 3, 1957, of the follewing described
real property, to-wit:

Lot Five (5), Block Five (5), in Nancy Lee Addition to the

City of Miami, Ottawa County, Stute of Oklahoma, according

to the amended plat thereof,

&l the court having carefully examined the proceedings of the marshel under
the order of aale snd no one eppearing in objection thereto and no exceptions
heving been filed, finds that due and legal notice of the pele was glven by
publication once a week for at lemst five (5) weeks prior to the date of sale
in the Afton Americen, a newapaper published end of general circulation in the
County of Ottuws, State of Oklehoma, as shown by the proof of publieation on
file herein and that on the day fixed therein, the 12th day of November, 1957,
the gbove descrited real property wat scld to tiae Federal Housing Administra-
tien, Lt being the highest and best bildder therefor.

The court farther finds that the sale was in 41} respects made in
confomity with the law in guch case wmade and provided and that the sale wes
in all respecta legal.

IT IS, THRERPORE, OFDERED, ADJUDGED AND DRCREXD by the court that the
mershal's sole and all procesdings unéer the order of sale herein be and the

same are hereby approved and confirmed.



IT 13 FURTHER ORDERED that James Y. Victor, as United States Marshel
for the Northern District of Oklshoms, make wxl execute to the purchaser,
Federal Housing Administration, & good end sufficlent deed for such premises
80 sold.

Imis nmm ORDEHEDP toet the Federal Housing Administration, the
purchaser of the premises, lands and tepesents at said ssle, as aforessid, be
immediately let into possession of the pramises and euch and every part thereof;
and the Clerk of this Court is ordered to issue & wrii of assistance to the
United States Marshal for the Northern Distriet of Oklahoma, directing him ta
place the Federal Housing Administretion, purchaser of the premises, in full
posgession thereof; snd the defendants, and esch of them, and every person who
has come into possession of the premises, or any part thereof, under the defend~
ants, or either of them, since the commencement of this action, shell upon
presentation of such writ of sssistence, mmedimtely deliver posaession thereof
to the purchaser and that the refusal of the defendants, or eithar of them, or
anyone in possession of the premises or suy pert thereof, wnder them or either
of them, a5 sforesaid, to deliver immedialie possessicn of the premises to the
purchaser, Federsl Housing Adwinietration, shall constitute contempt of this

Court.

e AR LS B AR PR 1



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITHD STATES FCOR THE NORTHERR
DISTRICT OF OELAHOMA

FILED
THOMAS J. MeFARLAND, g DEC
PLAINTIFF, ) - 61967
) NOBLE €. HOOD
Vs, ; Clerk, U. 8. District Court
PAUL T, SKOWBRA, g
DEFENDANT. ) NO. 4181 - cCivil
JUDGMENT

HOW on this 17th day of Cetober, 1957, this matter comes
on for trial pursuant to asaignwent by this ceurt; the plagn-
tiff, Thomas J. McFarland, appearing by and through his attorney,
Walter Jones; and the defendant, Panl T. Skowera, appearing
by and through hkis attormeys, the firu of Rucker, Tabor and
Cox, snd in particular Joseph A, Hharp and Joe Best.

And it having been heretofore stipulated by and botween
the parties herato that a jury be waived and said csuse be
tried hefore this court upon the depositions of Thomas J.
MeFarland, Richard C. Cygan, snd the Court Reporterts state-
mont of Paul T. Skowera, defendani herain,

And said depoaiticns and statements having been properly
introduced and arguments made by Walter Jomes, sttornay for
Plaintiff, and Joe Best, attoraey. for defsndamt; and the court
having heard said arguments and faucts in said caucse} finds the
issnes in favor of the plajintiff, Thomas J. McFarland, and a-
gainst the defemdant, Paul T. Skowera. _

The ceurt further finds that the defendant, Paul T. Skowera,
was negligent in the operation of the vehicle under his control,
of which he was. the owner, by failing to keep & proper lookout
while driving ssawe; and by fuprther driving said vehiole at &
dangerous and excessive rate of speed of approximately Pifty
to fifty-five miles per hour, after having taken his eyes from
the road and while attempting to look st a clock locsted on the
dash-board of said wehicle, whereby the said defendant negligently
drove said vehicle inteo a concrete pillar which was supporting a
bridge crossing over sasid highway.

e i i A A g R 1 S



The ceurt further finds that the defeass of jeint venture
or esterprise ratsedty the defendact, Faeul T, Skowers, is with-
out merit fn; the resson :l-t; is not subdsitantiated by the evidence
in said cause.

The geurt further finds that the plaiatiff herein received
sevious, painful and permangnt injuries as a result of this
sscident, omsisting of multiple brulses, abrasions apd contu-
sisas ever the hedy, face and head, tegether with torn and
strained suscles asnd tendona of the right koea, snd & torn and
destroyed cartilage of the right knes, resulting in permmmsat
partisl disability to the right leg. |

The court further finds that said plaintiff makes ne claim
for sedical bills and expecses for the resson that same were
sssumed by the United States Aruy, of vhich plaintiff was &
namber at the time of ssid scoident.

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREBD by this
court that the plalaif¥, Themss J. Molariand, have judgmant
agsinst the defendant, Paul T. Skewers, for the pain and suffer-
ing he hes endursd and will endare in Ghe future, together with
the perssnsat partisl loss of ase of the right leg, in the total

sum of $4,000.00, ‘% with the %M
BNTERED this __L s , 1957, at

Tulsa, Oklshoma,

APPROVED, AS TO FORM:




IN THE DHISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STAYES FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

RICHARD C. CYGAN, % FILED
PLAINTIFF, % DEC - ¢ 1957
vs. ) NOBLE C. HOOD
) Clerk, 1.8, District Court
PAUL T. SKOWERA, g
DEFENDAKT. )} NO. 418 2 - Civil

JUDGHENT -

NOW om this 17th day eof OCoteber, 1957, this matter comes
on for trial pursuant to assignmant by this ceurt; the plain-
tiff, Richard C. Cygan, appearing by and through hia attorney,
Walter Jones; and the defendant, Puul T. Skowera, appearing
by and through his attorneys, the firm of Rucker, Tabor and Cex,
and in particuler Joseph A. Sharp and Joe Bast.

And it having been heretofore stipulated by and between
the parties herete that a jury be waived and said cause be
tried before this court upen the dupositions of Richard C.
Cygan, Thomas J. McFarland, and the Court Reperter's statement
of Paul T. Skowera, defendant herein; snd said depositions and
statements having been properly introduced, tegether with the
medical bills of the said Richsrd C. Cygan, which bills are
as follows, to-wit: ’

Bristow Memorisl Hospital, Bristow, Oklahoms  $355.95

Carrie Land, nurse 105.00
Bessie Pean, nurse 75.00
Bates Funeral Howe, Bristew, Okla., asbulance 9.00
Dr. D.L. McAllaster 280.00

Thereupon 2ll evidence having been introduced aad argu-
nonta made by Walter Jones, attornay for plaintiff, and Joe
Beat, attorney for defendant; s&nd the court having heard said
arguments and reviewed the ovidencs in said cause; Finda the
issues in favor of the plaintiff, Richard C. Cygan, and against
the defendant, Paul T. Skowera.

The caurt further finds that the defendant, Paul T. Skowera,

e e e e AN e Rl O e A B AT Bl 1



was negligent in the operation eof the vehicle under his
contrel, of which he was the owmer, by failing to keep a
proper lockout while driving asme; and by further driving
said vehicle at a dangercus and excessive rate of speed of
appreximately fifty to Fifty-five niles per hour, after hav-
ing taken his eyes from the road and while attempting tc look
at a clock located on the dash-board of said vehiele, whereby
the asaid defendant negligently drove said vehicle into a
concrete pillar which was supporting a bridge crossing‘over
#8id highway,

The court further finds that the defense of Jodint venture
or enterprise raised by the def'andént, Paul T. Skowera, is
without merit for the reason it is not substantiated by the
evidence in said cause.

The court fusther finds that the plailntiff herein receiy-
ed gerious, painful and permanent injuries as a result of
this saecident, ceonsisting of braken ribs, a punctured lung
and génoral bruisea, contusions and strained ligaments,
muscles and nerves, with a resulting permanent partial dis-
ability.

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDEREuU, ADJUDGEDI AND DECREED by this
court that the plaintiff, Richard C. Cygan, have judgment
against this defendant, Paul T, Skéwera, for his persenal
injuries, pain and suffering, doctor and hospital bills, and

other damages arising out of this accident in the total sum
of $4,800.00, together,with the cost;, of this setion
ENTERED t.his ﬂdar of %M, at
Tulsa, Oklahoms. =
UDGE v

APPROVED AS FOR FORM:

(o

b AL I AR



UNLTED SYATES DISTRICT COLRT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OUKLAHOHA

United States of Americs,

)
)
Plaintife, ;
) FILED

Harold W, Nikkel snd ) -
Goorgla Kae Nikkel, ;

' Defendante. ) DEC 3 - 1957

NOBLE ¢. Hogp,
JUDOMENT Clerk, U. 8. District Gours

Cn this _Zf day of December 1957, the above-sntitlsd action coming
on for hearing, thw pleintiff, appesring by Rossell H. Smith, First Assistant
Us S, Attormey for tha Northern Dietrict of Jklahima, and the defendents appear-
ing met, and the Court having heard the evidence of the plaintiff and having
exzrined the file, finds that the defendants wore duly served with suamons
berein more than twenty (20) days prier to tais dute, and having failed to
APPear or anwwer are axd should bs adjudged lo default,

The Court furtber finds that all sllegeticns of plaintiff's complaint
are trueg that the defeandants wre indebted to the plxintiff in the sum of
$1,105.48, plus interest on the primaipal sun of §1,145.48 at the rste of feur
per cent (LX) from June 1, 198k, wntil Pridy that there remsins & balance dus,
owing, and wunpeid in the amount of $1,105.48, plus interwst on the prinaipal
sum of §1,245.48 at the rate of four per cent, (LX) from Jue 1, 198k, until padd,

The Court further finds that plaintiff has filsd herein an affidavit
stating that the defendsnte are not in the rilitery or nsval servics of the United
States, and that oeither 4w an infant, mor an inconpetent, whish is fowad to be
tros.

THEREPORE, IT X3 QRDERED, ADJUDGRD, AND DECUEED by the Court that
tds plaintiff have Judgmant sgainst the defendants, Harold W. Nikiel and
Usargis Rae Nikiel, for the s of $3,105.48, plus interest at the rate of
four par cant (%) an the prineipal sus of $1,145.k8 from dune i, 1954, unei)
paid, and for costs of this aotien,



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of Amsrice,

)
)
Plaintife, )
}
. ) Civil No. L26hL
) A ‘
) FILED
Nell L. Reed, ; .
Defendant. ) DEC -9 1957
. NOBLE C. HOOD
W Clerk, U. 8. District Court
On this < day of December 1957, the asbove-antitlsd aotion

coming on for hearing, the plaintiff, appesring by Russell H. Smith, First
Assistint U. 8. Attorney for the Korthern District of Gklahoma, and the de-
ferdant appesring not, and the Court heving hearc tha evidence of the
plaintiff and having examinad the file, finds thatl, the dafendant was duly
served with sumsons herein more than twnty (20} daye prior to this date,
and having failed 10 sppear or answer are and should be sdjudged in default,

The Court further finds that all allegations of plaintiff's com-
plaint are true; that on Augwet 18, 1952, for a valuable consideration and
in sccordence with the provigicns of the Fedarsl Housing Adminietration Act,
the defendant dic make, execute, and deliver to The First Nationsl Bank and
Trust Company her written prowissory note in the sum of §1,488,99; that the
defendant defaulted in the payment of the nove, and, in gcecrdance with the
provisions of the Federal Housing Administraticn Act, the note was assigned
to this plaintiff) that thers is now due and owing upon the note tha sum of
$653.35, plus interwst thereon at the rate of six per cent (6%) per annum
from May 1, 195k,

The Court further finds that the plaintiff hes filed herein an
affidavit stating that the defendant is not in the military, or naval, ser-
vics of the United States, and im not an infant, or incompetent, which is
found to be trus.

The Court further finds that the note wan given far tha purpose
of paying for psrmanent improvements o property located at S South Olympia,
Tulss, Oklahoma, and by reason thereof is subject o sxecution and sale for
the collegtion of the Jodgment.,



TUBREFORE, IT I3 ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AMD DHCERED by the Osurt
that this plaintiff have judgment sgainst the defendant, Mell L. Eeed,
in the sum of §653.35, with interest thereon at the rate of six per cent
{6£) per amum from Mey 1, 195k, until pald, sad for its coats) and for
further judgmsnt directing the levying of execution upon tha above des-
oribed premises. '

Dated this ~  4ay of Decenmber 1957.

I e — . et St m by - v e vy e Ak o <A



I THE HITEDL ZTATES DYATRIGT COURY
YOR TVE NORMHERN DISTRIUT OF ORLANMA

JANES P. MITORELL, SEORETARY

£
o JADGR, UNITED BYATRA
MPARTHENY OF LABOK, i
Fialntise |
Ye i CIVIL AOTION
GIL PRODUOERS AWD REFINERS, ; ile No. W33 | E U
0., . iN OPEN COURT,
Dafendant ’
DEC ~ 9 1957
JUDGULIND NOBLE C, HOOD,
1‘ A ™ark, 1. 8. District Co
¥ew an this _q_/_day st M‘, 1957, the sbove entitled

and nugibered cause eame duly on for hearing ot plaintififs motion fer Judg-
newt by defsult, pursuast to Rule S5(v)(%) of the Federsl Bules of Civil
Provedure, and the cowr! heving exanined the motien end heving been fully
cdvized in the premfsss, finds thet plaintiif'e complsint wae duly filed
berein on Septenber 20, 1957 and that defexient's smthorised el designuted
ageut Tor servise having teed duly cevrved with aumnons and ocoemplaind, snd
that no sosver o atheYy defense has besn filed by the ssid delendant, M
that defgult wes entered on the 20th day of Nevember, 1957 in the records
of the offien of the clerk of this ceurt, snd Lhst no preossdings lave bheen
taken by the ssid defendact since said defsult was entered, snd that defen-
dant 15, therefsre, in default.

It is, therefore, upm motivn of the stbecey for pleiatir? and
four cause shown,

ORESRED, ADSUDIAD and DECHEED that the plsintiff have snd resovey
fron the defacdent the sum of $I0OM, together with fnterwst thereen and
coat of this sebion, including the atterney's decket feo provided for by
UiBu€s, saetion 1983,




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA EILED i

DEC 7 - 1957

Nellle Crdssno,
NOBLE C, HOOD
Clerk, U. S. District Cour#

No. 4324 Cilvil

Plaintifr,

vs.

Charles E. Creekmoré,

DPefendant.

ORDER

For good cause shown, 1t is hereby ordered that

the above cause be dismissed wlthout prejudlce.

/8/ ROYCE H. SAVAGE
U, 3. District Judge



UNITED §7ATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

)
)
Plaintiff, ;
vs, ; Civil No. L327
’ JLED
Jamon Marshall and ) F l L‘
Mary Marshall, ;
' Defandants. ) DEC - 9 1957
NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDOMERT Clerk, U. 8. District Court

On this _{g day of Dscembsr 1557, ths above sniitled action
ooming on for hearing, the plaintiff, appearing by Russell H. S=mith, First
Assistant U, §. Attorney for the Norusern District of Oklshoma, and the de~
fendants appesring not, and thes Court, having heard the evidense of ths plain-
tiff and having examined the fila, finds that. the defendsnts were duly served
with summons herein more than twenty {20) days pricr to thia date, and having
failed to appesar or answer are and should bs adjudged in default.

The Court further finds that all the allegations in plaintiffte
complaint are true; that on December 15, 1950, for & valusbls considsration
and in acoordance with provisions of the Fedoral Housing Administration Aot,
the defendants did exesute a written promissory note in the sum of $877,.8%
to Art Reofing and 8iding Company; that on Febrvary 26, 1953, for & valuable
considaration and in socordancs with provisions of the Pederal Housing Ad-
ministration dot, the defendants did exesute a written promissory note in
the sum of $161.88 to First Bancredit Cerporution; that the defendants da-
faulted in the payment on sach note, and, in scvordance with the provisions
of the Federal Housing Administration Act, the notes wers sssigned to this
Plaintiffy that there is now due and owing upen the first note the sum of
§502.55, plus intersst at the rate of aix per cent (6%) per smum from
August 1, 1951; that there is now dus snd owing upen the sscopd note the
sua of §79.67, plus interest at the rate of six per cent (6%) per annum
fram Augwet 15, 1943,

The Court further finds that the plaintiff has Filed herein an
affidavit stating that neither defendent is in the rilitary service, ner
an infant,nor an incompetent, which is found to be true.



The Court further finds that the notes mre given for tiw pur-
posa of paying for permanent isprovementa on propurty located at 1845 Nerth
Uresnwood Plase, Tulsa, Oklshoma, snd by resson thereof ia subject o exe-
cution and sale for the collection of the Judgmenti.

THEREFORE, IT I5 ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AHD DECREED by the Court
that dls plaintiff have judgment sguinst the defondents, James Marshall
and Mary Marshall, for the sum of $482.55, plus intersst at the rate of
six per gent (6%) per anmm from August 1, 1951, uwntil patd in full, and
for the further pum of $79,67, plua interest st the rate of six per aent (6%}
per annum from August 15, 1953, until paid in full, and for ite costa, md
for further judgment directing the levying of exetution upon the above
described premises,




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THR
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED 3TATES OF AMERICA, )
Pleintiff
Ve Civil Bo. wll

HUMBOLDT-CHICAGO FPIPE LINE
PROJECT, a joiut venture)
EIVER CONSTROOTION CORPOBATION; )
ROGERS & WRIGHY, INC., and ;
MID-STATES PIPE AND SUPPLY
CONPAMY, s corporation, ;
}
|

Defendrnte

FILED

H, A. PHILLIPS, Trustee of the DEC L in57
Eatate of LEASE SERVICE CONPANY, o

A PARTHERSHIP COMPOSED QF FLOYD NOFL D O
0., BRYALS, R, D, STOSBERG, JR., Cleck, 8.8, Pcriny Cony
and B, H, MoGILVRAY, Bankrupt,

and

Intervener )

JUDGHENT

This cause same ou 40 be heard and after receipt of the evi-
dence and argument by ocounsel, and wpon consideration thereof,

IT IS CORSIDEHED, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Cowrt
that the plaintiff recover from the deferdunis, ssverally or
jointly, by reason of their failure and refussl to bhonor the levy
of the United States, the amount of i4,759.44, plus interest at
the rate of six per centum per asnus frox and after Jasuary 12,
3956, until pald, as previded by law, and for doshs of asult.




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA

LEE K. BERC, VIOLA HOLLEY BERD,
and DANNY LEEL BERC, & minor, by
aod through his.father and next friend
Las R. Bero, and EMMCO INSURANCE
GOMPANY, & corporation,

Plaintifls, No. 4283 . Givil

~ VB~

FILED

DEC 1 11957

NOBLL &, HOOD
Cleck, U, 8. District Court

VEENAL W, CALDWELL snd FRIEND
TIRE SERVICE COMPAN Y,

Defendants,

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

This ause came on for trial before the Court on this lith day of
December, 1937, at which time the plaintiffs Appeared by their attorneys,
Shidler and Threadgill, and the defendants appeared by their attorneys,
Sanders. McElroy & Smith. RBoth sides in opens Court haviag heretofore
waived thelr right to a trial by jury. The Plaintiff, Lee . Berc, in opan
Court abtained leave to amend his Complaiat by allaging instanter that he
sustalned personal injuries to his person and in particeular in the baek,
which are painful and parmanent,by reason thureof he has sustained additional
damages in the sum of $3, 000.00. The Court after having sllowed the
amendment by the plaintiff, Lee R. Bero, and having heard and considered
teatimony of witnesses and being fully advised in the premises finds that
there ia a diversity of citizenship batween the parties hereto and that the
amount in controversy between the parties axeeeds the swm of $3, 000,00, and
that this Court has jurisdiction over the porscn and parties of this action and
ths subject matter hereof. The Court further finds that Dunny Lee Berc, is
& minor, eighteen months of age, and that the plaintiffs, Lee R. Berc and
Viola Holley Bero, have the sole care, custody and control of sald minor

plaintifl, and that this action is rightfully brought for and on his bebalf by

o S g Bt e =



and through his father and next friesd, Lee R. Bero. The Court finds the
{saues in faver of the plaintiffe and against the defendante und each of tham

snd finds that judgment should be entered in favor of the plaintiff, Lee R.

Bcﬁ. and against the defendants, for the sum of $656. 79, sad that judgmaent
shouid be eatered in favor of the plaintitf, Vieis Holley Bero, and against

the defendants, for the sum of $66. 76, snd that judgment should be entered

in favar of the plaintif{, Danay Lee Bero, a miner, and againet the dafendants,
for the sum of $66. 78, and in favor of the plaistiif, Emmeo Insurance Gompany,
a corporation, amd against the defendamts, for the sum of $199.65.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
by the Court that plaintiff, Lee f. Bers, have and recover a judgment of snd
trom the defendasts and each of them for the sum of $66.79.

BE IT FURTHER ORDBERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the
Court that the plaintiff, Viela Helley Berc, have and recover a juadgmant of and
from the dofendants and each of them for the vum of $66.78.

BI IT FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the
Court that the plaintiff, Danny Lee Bero, a minor, by and through his father
and mext friend, Lee R. Berc, have and recover a judgment of and from the
defendsnte and ensh of them for the sum of $66.78.

BE I'T FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the
Court that the plaiatiff, Emmce Insurance Company, heve and recover a
judgment of and from the defendants and sach of thew for the sum of §199. 65,

Thereupon, in open Court, the defendants delivered the sum of
$400. 00 to Noble Hood, Clark of this Court in full satisfaction of the sforessaid
Judgment. The Court further finds that the payment by the defendants to the
Clexk of this Court of the sum of $400. 00 in vash vatisfies said judgments in
full and reieases and discharges the defendasts and sach of them of snd from
all Mabllity arieing out of said judgments. The Court further fiads that Nuble
Hood, Clerk of this Court, should be ordered and directed to pay the pladnriff,

Lee R, Bare, the sum of $66. 79, and should be orderad and directed to pay



the plaintiff, Viola Holley Berc, the sum of $66. 78, and the plaintiff,
Danny Lee Bero, a minor, by and threugh hia father and next {riend,
fLee R. Bero, the sum of $66. 78, and the pluintiff, Emmco Insurance
Bu.mpuy. the sum of $199. 65,

BE IT, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
by the Court that the defendants, Veraal W. Caldwell and Friend Tire Service
Company, have puid , sztisfied and discharged the judgments herein recoversd
on this day in favor of the plaintiffs and against the defendents, snd that the
defendants and sach of them are heveby and by thene presents discharged of
and from sl Hability herein to go hance without day.

BE IT FURTHER CR DERED, ADJUNDGED AND DECRERD by the
Gourt that Nobie Hood, Clerk of thiz Court, be and he is hereby and ly these
presents ardered and directed to pay the plaintiff, Lee K. Bero, the sum of
$66. 79, and to pay the plaintiff, Viela Holley Bero, the sum of $66. 78, and
to pay the plaintiff, Danny Les Bers, & minor, by and through his ifather and
next friend, the sum of $66. 7§, and to pay the plaintiff, Emmco Insurance
Company, the sum of $199. 65,

Dozne in open Ceurt, this lith day of Decembar, 1957.

COURY IN ANRD
OF OKLAHOMA,

DISTRICT

APPROVED:

SHIDLER & THREADGIIL.L




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

Penxl W, Busby, g
Platntiff, )
ve. % CIVIL B0. 4310
United Btetes of mua, ;
betentast. | FILED
DEC 1 11957
DISMIBSAL NOBL: C. HOOD

Clesk, U &, District Courk

Parsusnt to stipulation of the parties, it is hereby ordered that
the above entitled sction be and the same ig bereby diemissed, with prejudice,
each party to bear its respective costs.

DATED this 1lth dsy of December, 1557.

Ay

e 7



(

.;-'

I
éupplemental Matia

IN THE UNITED 3TATES DISTRICT COQURT FOR Tl-féE N

‘ IT IS HEREBY OR.DERED ADJUDGS D AND DEGR.EED tha.t the e :

Dated t~hls

ORTHERN BiST

OF OK LAHQMA

Plaintiff,

Defe:nda_i*.t '

Plaintiff,

GE COMPANY

Defendan,

ORDE

y of December,

. United St’zﬁie‘s ‘Bj Sf




I¥ TEE UNIYED STATES DISIRICT CONRT
FOR THE RORTHMRE BISTRICT OF OXKLAHGNA

SABA ANN CARLEON, :
Plaintiffs ¥
}
v » Fo, 4119
) Civil
UNITES STATER OF AMRRICA, )
] EE [3
Defendant ) ‘:_l | .
pEC 13 1957
nC. HeoD.
?mimlla ]wm'gféirm QEI%B&E 1ristrict Court

This cause having heen submitted to the court on the
stipulation of the parties hereto and exhibits admitted in
evidence on bshulf of the parties hersto and the court bhaving
fally considered the evidencs as presdnted and the arguments
of counsel as et forth in their respaotive briels doess now
nske the following:

FINDINGE GF FACT

1. The allegatdonx of facts contained in plsintifis’
complaint are true,

-2, Ga Yebruary 25, 1949, an agroement was made and en-
tered inte by and between Cuban Nining & Development Co., 8. A.,
Bam Xaight, Robert T, Brinsmade, Georye H. Speirs, T, A,
Meanhart, (lark Millison snd John B. Cnrlson, under the terus
of which Cuban XKining & Bevelopment (o, agreed to advance
$200,000.00 for the purpose of sxploring for oil and gas of
which the sum of $149,500.00 was setunlly advanced, The re-
maining partners were to have and at nll times ewnwd an un-
divided three-fourths (3/4the) intersat in the ownership of
the o1l and gas leases cbtained and/or drilled or develepsd
with sach partper being the owner and holder of his fractional

Pt Pe e e e . rweee L e ——————A o o ot i B



interest in each oil and gas lease from the date of scquisition.
Cuban Mining & Development Co. would, as between the parties,
advance all the funds for the partuership, and it was agreed
that 1t should be repaid for ail of the expenditures by re~
ceiving the proceeds from all the production until the funds
txpondod-knd besn repald. The Partnership Agresment provided
that each of the partners was the owner of its or his frac-
tionnl] interest }n and to the oil and gas leases aoquirsd.
Joln E. Carlson ﬁurtieipatod in the psrinership to the sstent
of an undivided one-sixteenth (1/16th) interest and owned an
undivided ons-sixteenth (1/16th) intersst in each oil and gas
lease prior to, during and after drilling and developaent
thereen.

3. The Partnersbip Agreement also provided for distribu-
tion of partnership fuads te John S. Carison, The first fisoal
year of the partnership ended om January 31, 1980, John 8.
Carloon received the sum of $6,800.00 from the partuership
during that fimscal year as compensation for ssrvices rendered
under the terms of the Partnership Agreement, All of saild
smount was reported on the joint return of Jeohn §., Cariscn and
Bara Ann Corlson for tha yesr 1950 as income Irom the partner-
ship, The partnership sustained intangible drilling and
developnent expenses aad incurred a less for the fiscal year
snding January 31, 1960 and John 5. (arison's one-sixteenth
share of the intangifile driliing and development costs and
other incidental sxpsnses atiributable to taxpayers' interest
in the oil and gas leasss from the amount of income from the
partaership, John S. Carlson reported a nat distributable lomss
of $48.46 from the partnership for the fisecal year ending
Jeanuary 31, 1850,

4. While not necessary to this decision, it is to be

noted that ecertain of the oil and gas leases acquired under the

. D e AL P AR s [P, ¢ mscame————



above mentioned Partnership Agreesent remain in full forae and
effect or have been renewed and are productive of oil or gas;
that plaintiffs have included all of John 3. Carlson's one-
sixteenth share of the income froa such eil and gas leases in
their income tax returns for the years in which such income
wag received by the partnership even though no distribution of
any such income has ever been made to John 3, Carlson; and that
this income has heen taxed to plaxintiffs and such taxes have
besn eccepted by the defendaat.

5. Within the time prescribed by lav the plaintiffs duly
made and filed with the Collector of [nternal Revenue at
Oklahoms City, Gklahoma, them in office, their joint income tax
return for the calendar year 1980, ancd thereafter during the
year 1951 duly paid to the Collector of Internal Revenus at
Gklabhoms Clty, Oklahoms, then in office, the income tax as~
aensed upon such return. In their joint income tax return
for the year 1950 filed as snforesaid, the plaintiffs deducted
from gross incoms as expenses sustained John 8, Carisem's
one~-sixtesnth share of the costs deductible as s result of the
operations including his share of the intangible drilling and
development costs constituting the less of the partnership in
the amount of $6,648,.46.

6. Theveafter, the Commissionsr of Internsl Revenus caused
the aforesaid joint return of the plaintiffs for ths year 18560
to be examined and a8 & result of suech examination, the Commis-
sionsr determined that thors was & defficienay in income tex due
from the plaintiffs for the calendar year 1380 in the amount of
$1,749.48 and sssesmed against the plaintiffs as additionsl
inoome tax for the calendar year 19850 sald aum of $1,749.48. 1In
reaching his determination that there was a deficiency in income
tax due from the plaintiffs for the yoar 1850, the Cemmissioner
of Internal Revenue refused to allew ns a deduciion from gross

incone, the aforsmaid loss of $6,648.46 sustained by the

-3 -

A ———— et e e+ e rorecrs maboae ke e bl - - i PR —Tn



plaintiff, John 85, Carlson, and the entire amount of the detfi-
eciency resulted frem the refusal of the Commiusioner te allow
guch deduction,

7. Thereafter, the District Birsetor of Interaal Revenus,
Oklahoma City District, demsnded of the plaintiffs the sum of
$1,749.48 as additional income tax for the year 1880, Om
FYebrusry 27, 1954, the plaiantiffs paid to the defeadant snd the
defeudant collected fyom the plajutiffs ax additienal income
tax for the year 1950, the sum of §1,Td9.48,

8. Ou or sbout June 28, 1945, aand prior to February 27,
1858, the plaintiffs duly and timely filed with the defendant,

a claim for the refund of $1,749.48 alleged to have been er-
roneounly sxd illegally assesmed against and collected from
them as inocome tax for the calendar year 19060,

9, On Bsptember 16, 1935, the District Director of Internal
Revenue notified the plaintiffe that the findings of the Exami-
ning Officers disclosed no grounds for reduction im tax liability,

10. On October 19, 1855, by dirsction of the Commissioner,
the District Directer of Interaal Reveanus notified the plain-
tiffs by registersd mail of the rejection and disallowsnce in
full of the claim for refund,

11, On February 27, 19856, the plaintiffs duly filed with
the defendunt, a claix for the rofund of $1,749,48, smending the
clain for refund filed on or about June 28, 1855, and prier to
February 27, 1956, the swount alleged to hsxve been erronscudly
and 1llegally assessed agsinst and cellectied from them as income
tax for the calendsr yesr 1850,

12. On August 34, 1886, the District Birector of Interaal
Revenue notified the plaintiffs of the rejection and disallow-

ance of ithe amended claim for refund,

CONCLUNIONS OF LAW
1. 7The court has Jjurisdictien of the parties and the

subject matter bhereln.



2. That under the authority ef Reynolds v, MeMurray

(18th Cir.) 60 Fed. 3d 843; 77 Fad, 2d 740, an owner of a
fractional interest in and to an oil and gas lease must report
as taxeble incuome his proportionate share of the ftncome derived
from the property and is entitled to, in the ecalculation of
incone &.rlvca from the proparty, to deduct as expenses his
proportionate share of the intangihle drilling and development
costs and other expenses which were advanced on his behsif since .
he remains responsible for the payment thereof from the proceeds
of the properties developed.

3. That the holding of the Circuit Court of Appeals for
the 10th Circuit in Reynolds v, EcMurray, supra, is contrelling
ia this cause. The loss of $8,6848,46, attributable to John S,

Cazison's interest in and to the oil and gas lense was right-
fully deducted from gross income by plaintiffs in their incoms
tax return for the year 1950 and the refusal of the Commissioner
ol Internal Revenus to allow sneh deduction in determining the
income tax liability of the plagatiffs for the year 1950 was
erronecus and without warrant in law,

4. That because of the rofuunl ¢f the Commissiener of
Internal Revenus to allow such deduction there Las been er-
roneaysly and illsgally sssessed sgainst and collected from
the plaintiffs and paid fmto the Tremsury of the United States
a8 income tax for the year 1960 the sum of §1,749.48,

8. The plaijntiffm are entitled to recover againat the
defeadant the sum of $1,749.48 with intersst therson as pro-
vided by law at the rate of six por cemt (6%) per annum to a
date preceding the date of the reifund chesck by net more than
thirty (30) days, sugh date t¢ be determined by the Commissioner

ef Internal Revenue.



e o ———————— e . - v e et i et £

ORDER FOR JUDGMENT

WHERENORE, it is considersd by this court that the
plaintiffs wihall have Judgment against the defendant for the
sum of $1,749.48 with interest thereon as providsd by law at
the rate of six per ceat (6%) per anoum to a date preceding
the date of the refund check by net more tham thirty (30)

days, such date to be determined by the Commissioner of
Internal Revexnue,

DATED this 1l1lth day of December, 1957,

’ ew X



IN YEE UNITEG STATRS DIBTRICT COURY
FOR THE NORYEERN DISTRICT OF OKLANONA

T, A, BANEART and )
 VIRGINIA MANNARYT, ;
Plaintiffs ;
8, ) o, 4120
) Civil
UNITED STATRS OF AMERICA, ; FILED
Rezendant ) DEC 1 34957

1D INGS ACT AND NOB.L < Q0D
.’:;i.-.‘ ‘ L ﬂ_ Clerk, L8, Digtrics Court

2R EEIN

L

This cause having besn submitted to the court on the
stipulation of the parties hereto and exhibite admitted in
evidence on behalf of the parties hereto and the court having
fully considered the evidence as presented and the arguments
of ¢ounsel as set forth in their ruspesctive bhriefs does now

make the following:

1. The allegations of facts contained in plaintiff's sem~
plaiat are true,

2, On February 25, 1949, an agreqament was made and entered
into by snd beiween Cuban Mining & Development {e., 8. A., Smn
Enight, Robert T. Briassade, George M. Speirs, T. A. Meshart,
Clark Nillison aund Jobn 8. Carlson, under the terss of which
Cuban Minisg & Development Co. agresd to sdvance J200,0060.00
for the purpose of exploring for oil amnd gas of which the sus
of §149,500.00 was agtuxlly advanood. tht remaining partners
were to have and at all times owned an undivided threse-fourths
{3/4tha) interest in the owanership of the oil and gas lenses
obtained and/ox drilled or developod with each partner bsing
the owner and holder of his frectiozal interest in eash oll
and gas leans frowm the date of asguisition. Cuban Miaing &
Pevelopusnt Co.would, as betwesn the parties, sdvance all the

o © e —— i L 1 ke A A T



funds for the partmership, and it was agreed that it should be
repaid for all of the expenditures by reesiving the preceeds
from all the production until the funds expended had heen
repaid. The Partnership Agresmsni provided that each of the
partoners was the owner of its or bhis fragtional interest in
and to the oil and gss leases acquired. T. A. Manhart partici~
pated in the partnership to the extent of sn undivided
one-sighth (1/8th) iaterest and owned am undivided one-eight
(1/8th) interest in esch oil and gas loase prior to, during

and sftexr drillisg and developuent thereon,

3. The Partuership Agreement also provided for distri-~
bution of partnership funds to T. A, Manhart. The first
fiseal ysar of the partnership ended ou January 31, 1850,

T. A. Manhart received the sum of $15,625,.00 from the partner-
Bhip during that fiseal year as compensation for services
rendered under the teorms of the Partuership Agreement. All of
said amount was reported on the jolant return of T. A. Manhart
&nd Virginia Manhart for the year 1650 as iuoome from the
parinership. The partnership sustained intangible drilliing
and development expenses and incurred a loss for the fiseal
yenr endiag Janusry 31, 1950 and T. A. Mashart's one~eighth
(1/8th) mhare of the intangible drilling and development costs
and other ilmeidental sxpenses Ittributublo to taxpayers' in-
terest in the 01l and gas leases from the amount of insome
from the partnership, T. A. Manhart reported a anet distributable
loss of $2,328.08 from the partnership for the fisesl year
ending Jamuary 31, 1980,

4. ¥hile not neesesmary to this decision, it is to be
noted that certsin of the oil and ga8 lenses acquired under the
above wontioned Partnership Agreemeni remain io full forge and
effect or have been renswed and are produstive of oil or T T
that plaintiffs have included all of T. A. Manhart's one~eighth



share of the income from such oll and gas leases in their ingouwe
tax returas for the years in whieh such income was received by
the partnership even though no distribution of any sush ingowne
has ever been made to T. A, Manhart; and that this ingome has
been tazng to plaintiffs and such taxes have besn asaspted by
the defendant,

5. Within the tiwe presoribed by law the plaiatiffs duly
made and filed with the Collector of Interamal Revesue &t Okla-
homa eity, Oklahoma, then in office, their joint income tax
return for the calender year 1950, apd thereafter during the
yoar 1931 duly paid to the Collector of Internal Revenus st
Oklaboma €ity, Oklahoma, thes iz office, the incoms tax
assessed upon such return, In their joint income tax return
for the yeoar 1950 filed as aforesaid, the plaintiffs deducted
irom groes ilngome a8 vxXpeuses sustained T. A, Hanhart's one-
sighth share of the costs deductible ma a result of the
operations including his share of the intaagible drilling
and developwent gosts eoustituting the loss of the partner-
ship in the amount of $13,296.982,

6. Thereafter, the (omuiesiocansr of Internal Revenue
caused the aforessid joint return of the plajintiffs for the
year 1830 to be sxamined and ag & result of such exmawination,
the Comuissioner determined that thers was a deficiemey in
incoue tax due from the plaintiffs for the gslendar year 1950
in the amount of $5,133.38 and assossed agulust the plaintifis
as additional insome tax for the calendar year 1850 said sum
of §5,133.36., In reaching his determizmtion that there was a
deficisncy in ingome tax due from the plaintiffs for the yoar
1950, the Commissioner of Internal Revenue refused to allow as
a daduation from gross ingome, the aforesaid loss of $13,206.02
sumstaioed by the plaintiff, T. A. ¥anhar't, and the entire
amount of the defiolency resulted from he refusal of the
Coanissioner to allow such dedugtion,

- -

§ e Pt s o e A S



7. Thereafter, the Distriet Direoter of Intersal Revenus,
Oklahoma City District, demanded of the plalatiffs the sum
of $5,133.36 as additional tucome tax for the year 1030. On
Pebruary 27, 1954, the plaintiffs paild to the defendant and
the defendant volleeted fros the plaintiffs as additional
ingome tax for the year 1950, the sum of §5,133.36,

8. Onm or about June 24, 1955, and prior to FPebruary 27,
1866, the plaintiffs duly and timely filed with the defsadant,
a2 clwim for the refund of $5,133.36 alleged to have been
erronsously and illegally assessed against and collssted from
them as income tax for the oalendar yeur 1960,

9. On Beptesber 16, 1955, the Diutrict Direstor of
Internnl Revenue notified the plaintiffs that the findings of
the Examining Officers disclosed no grounds for redustion in

tax liability.
10, On Oecteober 19, 18565, by direotion of the Comnissioner,

the Distriet Director of Internal Revenus notified the plain~
tiffe by registered wail of the reisetion and disallowange in

full of the claia for refund.
11. On Yebruary 27, 1956, the plalntiffs duly filed with

the defendant, a c¢laim for the refuund of $6,133.36, amending
the elaiw for refund filed on or about June 24, 1855, and
prior to February 27, 1856, the ameunt slleged to have been
sxrounsously and illsgally assessed aguizmt and ooilected from
then a8 ingome tax for the oslendar year 19850,

12. on Aovgust 4, 1966, the Dimstriect utrugtor of Inter-
nal Revenus notified the plaintiffs of the rejection and
disallowance of the amendsd claim for refuand,

QONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. The court has jurisdiction of the parties snd the

subject matter herein,

e S R —— Y —



2. That under the authority of Reyselds v. Melurray
{10th Cir.) 60 ¥ad, 2d B43; 77 Fed. Ad 740, an owner of a
fractionnl intersst in and to an oil and gas leass must report
a8 tazable ineome his properticmate share of the incowe derived
from the property and is entitled io, in the galoulatioan of
income derived from the property, Lo deduct xs esxpenses his
proportionate share of the intasgible drilling and development
contn and other expenses which were advenged on his behalf since
he remains responsible for the paynent thereof from the procesds
of the propsrties developed.

3. That the holding of the Circuit Court of Appexls for
the 10th Circuit in Reynolds v, MeMurray, supra, is controlliag
in this cause., The loas of $13,206.92, attributable to T. A.
¥anhart's interest in and to the oll and gas lease was right-
fully deducted {rom gross ingome by plaintiffs in their income
tax return for the year 19560 and the refusal of the Comunissioner
of Iatermal Revenus to allow sush deduciion ia determining the
incons tax liability of the plaiatiffs for the year 1050 was
erronsous and without warramt in law.

4. That begause of the refusal of the Commissicnsr of
Intexanl Reveznus te allowv susk deduction thers has besn
errousousiy and illegally assssned sgaiugt and énllested from
the plaintiffe and paid isto the Trsasury of the United Btates
ap inosme tax for the year 19050 the sum of $5,133.36.

5. The plaintiffs are sntitled to recover against the
defendant the sum of $5,133.36 with interest therson as pre-
vided by law at the rate of six per eemt (8%) per snvum to a
date preceding the date of the refund check by not more than
thirty (30) days, suoh date to be determined by the Comais~

sloner of Iaternal Revenue,



WHEREFORE, it is considered by this court that the plain~
tiffs shall have judgwment against the defendant for the sum
of $5,138.36 with iaterest.thereon as provided by law at the
rate of six per cent (6%) pér anmum to a date preasding the
date of the refund check by net mure than thirty (30) days,
such date to be d.;m-um by the Commiszsioner of Intermal
Revenune,

DATED this 11tk day of Becembexr, 1957.

/s w)e/.ﬁﬁ-——-y‘

Fiet Judge -4

b AT b b e bt A e e e . A AT £



IN THR SENTYRD BTATES DISTRICT COURY
OXLAROMA

Fou YHE NOR DISTRICT oF
CLARE MILLISGN and ;
GRORGYA MILLISON, ;
| Plaintiftn )

) ¥o. 4121
- ; Civil
et E
) t ) EC 1 31957
as NOB.ii . HOOD
ring oF FACT AND Clerk, U.8. District Court

CONCLUNIGHS OF 1AY

This cause having been submitted to the court on the
stipunlstion of the partiss hereto and exhibits admitied in
svidence on bahalf of the parties herete and the court having
fully considered the evidence as premynted and the arguments
of counsel as sei forth in theiy respuctive hriefs does now
nake the following:

PINDINGE GF FACT

1. The allegations of fuets gontained in plaintiffs’
complaint are true,

2. On FYebruary 25, 1849, an agreement was made and entered
into by and betwesn Cuban Nining % Dsvelopmsnt Cu., #. A.,
Sam Knight, Rebert T. Brinsmsde, deorge H. Spetirs, T. A. Kanhart,
Clark Nillison and Jehn 3. Curlses, wder the terms of which
Cuban Nining & Development Co. agreed to advance $380,800.00 for
the purpose of explering for onil and gas of which the sum of
$149,500.00 wan sctuslly advanced. Tie remmining partaers were
to have and at all times owned an undivided thrse-fourths
(8/4tha) interest in the ownership of the oll and gas lesses
shtaived and/or drilled or developed witk sach pavrtner being
the owner and holder of his fractiomal iantersest in esch oil and
gas lsase Irom the date of acguisition. OCuban Niming &

- A gy i ¢ A A AR T e L B i MR rfm B8 A s



bevelopment Co, would, ss between the parties, advance all the
funds for the partnership, and it was agweed that it shonld be
repaid for all of ihe expenditures by receiving the processds
from all the preduction until the fuads expended had besn repaid.
The Partnership Agreement provided that esach of the partuers was
the owner of its or his fractionul interest in and te the oil
aud gas leases acquived., Clark Hillisom participated in Khe.
partaership to thé extent of an undivided one-eighth (1/8th)
tnterest and owned sn wndivided one-eighth (1/8th) interest in
each oil and gas lesse prior to, during and after drilling sad
develepaent thereon,

8. The Partuership Agreemsnt alsc provided fer distribu-
tion of partnership funds to Clark Millison., The first fimcal
yery of the partnership esded on January 31, 1950. Clark
Millison received the sum of $11,875,00 from the partnership
during that fiscal year as compensation for mervices readored
under the terms of the Partnership Agresment., All of said
amoant was reported om the joint return of Clark Nillisen and
Goorgia Millimen for the year 1850 as income from the partiner-
ship. The partsership sustained intangible drilliog and
davelopmont egpenses aud imcurred a loss for the fiscsl year
eniing Janusry 31, 19560 and Clavk Nilliscn's ons-eighith share
of the intsagible drilling and deévelcpment costs and other
incidental expenses attributable to taxpayers' interest in the
oil and ganm leases fyom the amount of imccows from the partner-
whip, Clark Milliseon reporited a uet distributable leas of
$1,4%1.93 from the partuership for the fiscal year ending
Janusry 31, 1880,

4. Whils not necessary to this deciston, it is to be
noted that cevrtain af the oil and ges leases sequived under the
shove mentioned Partaership Agresmsnt remain in full ferce amd

-8 -

s © e s ———- e e e T o . e —— - A



affect or have been renswad and are productive of olil or gas;
that plaintiffs have included all of Clark Millison's ons-sighth
share of the incoms from such o1k and gas lessss in their Lincome
tax returns for the years ia whivh such income was rwcelived by
the partuarship even though no distribution of sy such incoas
has ever heen made to Clark ¥illison; and that this iacoens has
been taxed to plaintiffs and such taxes have been aceepted by
the defondant, . e
8. within the tims prescrilbed by law the plaiatiffs duly
nade and filed with the Colleector of Imterasl Revenue at
oklsbhoms City, Okliabema, then in offise, their jeint income
tax return for the caleandar year 1950, and thersafter during
the year 1851 duly paid to the Collecter of Internmal Revenue
at Oklshoma City, Okismhoms, then in office, the imcome tax
assessed wpon suckh return. In their joint incoms txx return
for the yaar 1950 filed as aforssaid, the plaintiffs deductad
from gross inceme as expsnses sustaised Clark Millisen's ons-
eighth share of the cownts deduntibie as a reault of the
operstiens imsluding his share of the ilatangible drilliing and
developnent costs coastituting the less of the partnership in
the amount of $13,096.84,
6. Tusreafter, the Cemmissioner of Internal Revemus cansed
the aforessid joint return of the plaintiffs for the year 1950
to be examined and as a result of swoh examination, the Commis-
wliomor determined that thers was a daficiesney in income tax
dun from the plimintifis for the calsnudar yesr 1058 tn the amount
of $5,%00.8% and asseased against the plaintiffs s sdditional
iacome tax for the calendsr yeur 1980 said sum of §3,208.88.
In reaching his determication that there was s deficiency in
incoms tax due from the plaintifis fer the year 1950, the
Comuissnioner of Intermal Revesus vefused to sllow as » dedection
from gross inceme, the sforessid lows of $13,286.92 sustained by

e ittt it e Aot £ [T RS



the piaintiff, Clark Millison, and the entire amouat ol the
deficiency resulted frem the refusal of the Commissioner to
allow such deduction.

7. _m:tt.r, the District Directer of Internal Revenus,
Oklahoma City Pistriet, demanded of the plaintiffs the sun of
$3,%03.858 as sdditionnl incoms tux for the year 1980, On
Zabrusry 27, 19054, the plaintiffs paid to the defexdant and
the defendant collected from the plaiatiffe as additional
income tax for the year 1950, the sum of $3,%0R.83,

8, On or about Juns 84,195, and prior to February 87,
1968, the plaintiffs duly and tinely filed with the defendant,
a claim for the refund of $2,202.62 sllegad to have besn
erronsously and illegally sssessod against sud sollected from
them as income tax for the calemdsr yesr 1050,

9, On Ssptesber 16, 1858, the District Divecter of
iaternal Bevenue motified the plaintiffs that the findings of
the Examining Officers disclosed no grousds for redgetion in
tax liability,

10. On Ooteber 19, 1955, by dirsctien of the Commissicuer,
the District Director of Internal Revenus notiZied the plain-
tiffs by registersd mail of the rejection aud dimslilowsnce in
tull of the elaim for refund. =

11. On Pebrusry 27, 19886, the plaiatiffs é&uly filed with
the defendant, s claim for the refund of $3,900.82, amending
the claim for refund filed on or about June B4, 1955, and
prior to Febwruary 37, 1056, the amouxt alleged to have besn
erronsously and illegslly sssessed against and collected from
them as inceme tax for the culendar year 1960.

1%, On August 14, 1986, the District Dirsster of Internal
Revenus notifisd the plaintiffe of the rejection and dissllov-

_angs of the amended clsim for refund.

CONCLUSIGNE OF LAY

i. e court has jurisdiotion of the parties and the

subject matter herein.



2. That under the authority oi Reynelds v. MoMurray

(10th Cir.) 60 Fed, 2d 843; 77 Fed. 2d 740, an owuer of &
fractional interest in and to an oil and gas leass must report
as texable income his proportionate share of the inceme derived
from the property end ie entitled te¢, in the cmloulatieon of
income derived from the propertiy, U¢ dedact as expenses his
proportionate share of the intangible drilling and developmant
costs and other expenses which were advanced on his behalf
gince he remains responsible for the payment thereof from the
procesds of the properiles developed.

3. That the holding of the Circuit Court of Appeals for
the 10th Circuit in Reymolds v. MoMurray, supra, is coantrelling

in this cause, The loss of $13,296,92, attridbutable to Clark
Millisen's interest in and to the oil and gas lease was right-
fully deducted from gross income by plaintiffs in their income
tax returs for the year 1950 and the refusal of the Commissioner
of Internal Revenue to allow such deduction in determining the
income tax liability of the plaintiffs for the year 1956 was
oerroneous and without warrant ian law,

4, That becuuse of the refusel of the Commissioner of
Internal Revenue to allow such deduction there has been
erronvously and illegally amsessed .against and collscted Irom
the plaintiffs and paid into the Trassury of the United States
as income tax for the year 1950 the sum of $3,202.82.

5, The pleintiffs are entitled to recover against the
defondant the sum of %3,202.82 with interest thereon as
provided by law at the rate of gix per ceat (6%) per annum
to a date preceding the date of the refund check by net more
than thirty (30) days, smoh date to be determined by the

Commissioney of Internal Revenue.



GROER FOR JUBGMENY

WHERSPORE, it is considersd by this court that the
plaiatiffs shall have judgment sgsinst the defendant for the
sum of $3,3082.8% with interest therecn as provided by law at
the rate of six per cent (8%) per snnam to a date preceding
the date of the refumd gheck by net more than thirty (30)
days, such date tc be detarmined by ths Cosmissioner of
Intexrnal Revenue,

DATED this llth day of December, 1957.

| V4 _%b . é;F

SRS



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

COLORADG INTERSTATE OAS COMPANY,

)
a ¢ orparstion g
' )
FlaintAff ;
) ; Ko. 3784
3
UNIVERSAL tgmmmu COMPANY, ; ]
a sorporation )) F l L E
Defendant ) DEC 1 61957
C. HOOD
CE:E,B U, 8. District Court

ORDER AUTHORIZING RECEIVER T0 SELI, STOCK

Now on this [ﬁim of Dsgember, 1957, this metter comes on
for hearing upon the epplicetion of the receiver harein to ssll 101% sheres
of the common stock of L. P, (as Transport Company, formerly Wyoming Sutane
Gas Company, evidenced by certificate No. Zl standing in the name of John He
Poe, Reeoiver of Universal Petroleum Comparyy, and issued under date of
August 13, 1956, for the following oonsiderationt
§12,500,00 cash;
One 1952 Frushauf Semistrailer, serial #J36-G650K;
2y 1900wgallon storsge tanks
$1,000400 in propaid tran tion charges for the
agoount of Universal Potroleum Company o
Lifjvefuels, Inc., ite subsidiary.
After due comsideration and upon exsmineticn of the receiver's applicatieom and
hesring statements of the receiver in support tierecf based upon financial data
heretofore furnished the receiver, the court fimls that the considerstion to be
pald for this stock 18 remscnable and that the application of the receiver should

be granted,



IT I5 THIRSFORE CRDERID that Jehn He Poe, recelver hereln,
be and he i3 hereby directed to sell and set over to I'. 0, Mecklenburg, of
Billings, Montana, the 101} sheres of the commm stack of L. P. Gas Transport
Company, above referred to, end to execute any and 21l contracts and assigne

ments which in his diserétion may be necessary to consummste the sale thereof -

for thé congiderations iltemized sahove.

-2 -

. . - R Vi S S
e B P . - - s T



TIYED ATATES DISTRICY CORINY FOR THR
WORTRERN EINPRICE OF CLLANOMA

United Btetes of Aearios,

D e

Pispite,
.. ) Wo. k165 Grvid
IS e L FILED
ma, ot 81, end buimane Siherer

vetetmte. | DEC 18 1957

This etuse coming ou for trial before ms, Reyce H. Bavage, Juldge of this
Cenrt, on this Sth day of Octeber, 1957, snd tie petitionar sppesring by Heyden
Crewford, United Btates Attorney, and Hubert A. Marlow, Assistast United Mtates
Attoraey, for the Nertbarm District of the Stwie of Okishcma, and the defendants,
Len Roy Tieperean wpd Josn Tieperman, hie vife, sppesring by their stsorney, Jos
Froueis, and ¥r. Lo Boy Tieperwsn aleo Appeering ir pursoh, spd the cther defesdswks
Appesring not, and both sides having sunounced resdy for trisl, and & jury havisg been
duly tepaneled sad swarn, the parties introduced svidenes, and rested, and the jury,
baving heard She srgwment of eoumssl and being instrvated by the opurt, retived to
connider their verdict snd thereafter retursed isto opsn court thelr verdict fiwd-
Sng and Tixing the just cospensation for the ertete taken in this cess in the amount
of §106,000,00. .

The court finds, and it is edjulged, and decreed that:

The court has jurisdietion of the partins sod subject matter of this astlon.

On or before Maveh 29, 1957, ssrvice of procass was perfectsd prxwonsily
ss provided by Bule TIA of the Pedersl Rales o Civil Procedirs op all parties
defendant in this oawse.

Betty 7. larkin; United Btates of Awsrius, Tyusteo Yor the Cherokee Tribe
of Gklshoms; and Psul L. Flokingsr, Area Bivector, Office of Indien Affairs, have
filed ro suswer mor other plesding, heve wade 1o appearanss and are therefore in
dsfanlt bherein.

The County Assesscr, Board of County Colmissiomers, and County Tressurer of
Fogers County, Okimhoms; Fred Larkin; State of Oklshoms, Bx el Cklshows Yex Com-
mission; Lowie Sigge and Lels Riggs; Veterans sffairs Alministration; Cherokes
Tribe of Indians of Oklabomm; W. ¥. Kealor, Pitwipal Chief of the Cherckes Nstion;



s
n‘*ﬁ‘

and the Cherckes Fatiee of Cilshoms, bave filed discleimers berein and for that
yansan have mo interest in the resl sstate beratn.

Aowsant 10 the power of sminent demmin, and in scsord with the Asts of
mgxgmnmnamwwm.wmmmma
Aserice Bas the right, power ank emthority to condenm, for public use, the lend
MMM!nMNtAWMWW&;mMMMmm.ﬁ,
1957, Was filed its Declaration of wuernaiamm lmd. Therefore, the
mmwumut.anmummmmummww
mmﬂ.mrw.mmmmuﬁ&ﬂmmmmmwm
herein is condemmed and title thureto is vested in tbe United Btates of Americs,
and a1l defendants herein are forever barred from suseriing say claim thereio.

Jodgmons shvuld be spd the same hereby is rendered apos ide vendict of tha
Jury as sbeve set out and the Just compensities for the estate taken barein, ss set
out in the Desiaraticn of Teking, is hevehy fived st the sum of $106,000.00.

The United Gtates of Amerien has heretofurs deposited with the Jlerk of this
murt in this osuse the sum of $85,410.00, vhich bas been diskurssd to and wpon the
request of the defendamts rein.

The plaistifl apd dufendants Lee Aoy Tispermin sod Joan Tiespermen, his wite,
en the 10th day of July, 1957, sgreel that the Tieprrmens wonld ressrve the right
o romcee sil improvemests sad Uwmt the fioel Judgemt awerding towpensstion herein
should be reduced by the sum of §3,090.00. THat agresment is heredy confiymed.

P dafeniasts, Lee Fuy Tiepernsn wod Joan Tiepermsn, hie uife, therefore
should have jelgmnt sgainst the United Bistes of Amirios for e differsuce be-
tueen the smovat daposited sud &lsburesd and dbe amnnt of the Judgmnt upon the
verdict of the Jury, to wit, §00,590.00, pius isterest thaveon et & per cemt per
anoue from and after the 26th day of Maruh, 1557, wntil the 10%h day of July, 1957,
to-wits $350.88 Snterest, making a total of §20,945.88, From this sub should b
deducted §3,000.00. The defendsnts thersfore should have julgmeut for $17,850.80
with intersst therecn o% & per osat from the 10%h Ay of July, 1557, vatil paid.

1T I8 TEXREFORK CRORNRD, ADRGAED AND IECRIED by ths court tist the defemdants
Lae Roy Tiepsrean sod Josn Tiepervan, his wWife, have and recover julgwat agsinet
the Uaited Biates of Amerion in e sum of §07,656.406 with imterest theren ot the
rete of & per cent per svoum from the 10th day of Jiuly, 1957, wetil fully pald
and satisfisd.

Ths United Biates of Americe shlll deposit wikhk tha registey of this court
the sur of this Judgeent. Upon receipt of this sum, the Clark of this court shall
maks distribotion thareod to the defendants Lae Roy Tiepermsn and Joan Tieparean

e



his wife,

Appreved a8 to Torm:

L Kudtrd 8, P7arbeur

e A A SRR B -




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUET FOR THE
FORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLANOMA

United States of America,

)

)

Plaintift, %

V&, i Civil No, 3982

i .
L37.64 Acres of Land, More or Less, : :
gituate in Rogers County, Oklahema, % FILED
604 L. L. Bitb, et &1, and Usknown 2.
Gumere, ! SEC 201957

4

Defendants.
NOBLE C, HOOD
Clerk, U. 8, District Court

AMENDMENT TO_JUDGIINT

Pursuspt to Rule 60{a) of the Pederal Rules of Civil Procedure, the
Judgment and Decree of Distribution filed January 15, 1957, im the above

styled cause, is smended in the following pariiculars:

To the reclitation of owners snd Just compensation shown under Tract
B-2038-5, is added "L. L. Bibb and Murl Bikb, his wife, surface and 4 minerals,

$1,750.00, leas $1,750.00 peld to them August 6, 1956."

1T I8 50 GEDERED, this Qﬁ day of Decawber, 1957.

S rver— e s et b e s e e



BEC: t

In ™E mm ﬁnm Bu‘ﬂm" COURT WOR THR
(R : * m-w-—ﬂ-

Ts HC mw.

Plaintiff,

Ve,
No. 3933~-04iwil

DEC 2 11957

mu%%r&? NOBLT <. HOOD

Clerk, 1J.8. District Courk

Comes pov plaintiff, T. W. am-pw, apéd in light of
sertain mitters daveloped at Pre~Trial bearing in thls gaums,
and beveby dismimsen his sction without prejudize ax %0
defendant, General Amsrican 041 Company of Texas, & ¢OrYpOre~
tion, only, platatiff fully reserving Hlis cawse of action and
his right to eontinus the presseution of same 0 fins) cemelu~
sion as ageinst all other defandants hurein.

DATED Desember 18, 1957.

Renpectifully submitted,

; ?runw:r

cmni J%ﬂaﬂ

J. K. Bengh, % al.,

¥OW, on this orm-lm 1957 wumt o
motisn and setion of ph st Pre-trtal bearing tn Shis caves,
snesi e, TVl °..,..zm et s S s 5, o

. 3
Gexerel American 'J;un & SOYPOPL »
ﬁlﬁnt sosy to qi.thn- m uu fully reserving
nis nun of assion apd MM“ Sien 1:1’

saNe 0 fimal emlutm as mhzrn etlﬂr dot

Counnel for Mt serparasion,
Oeneral Amehisan $i) Company of !ozsu

i it s i - e 2 T i A S .



BHC:1t

IK THE UNITED
. ORINX

STATES PIATRICY gﬁ! FOR THE

Richard E. Smith,

Plaintisrf,
vs. No. 3938-givil

J. H. Bemeh, ot al., FILED
Berendunts. DEC 2 G 1957

R BRINRL P SR,
e SOBRARY OF TUNAS
Comss nov plaintiff, Richard K. Bmith, and in light of
sertain miters developed at Pre-Trial besring in this cause,
and heyeby dismisses his action without prejudice as to
defondant, General American 0Ll Cowpany of Texas, & ¢Orpora-
ticn, only, plaintiff fully ressyving bhis cause of sction and
his right to evntinus the prosecution of same to final copelu~
#i0n as against all other defendants herein.
DATED Decembder 18, 1557.
Respeckflly submitted,

!x% o;lln lajintifs
By ’ ‘ :

ceunmi tn:'ar ¥ tire

ORDER OF DiISMIABAL WISHOUY PREJUDIGE
DEFENMARE, @ L NGERICAN

NOM, on shis of Ducenber, 1957, purswant to
motion and sction of plaisn mat m%rul'mlgrzﬁs in this euuas,

it 12 THE COURY ORDERAD thnt plaiptiff's sstion
should be, and same is bevebly dismiased vitheut prejwiice &s to
defondant, General American 0Ll Company of Yexas, » eorpuration,
only, visheus cost to either plasnvif? fully reserving
nis eauss of mgtion and his ¢ o sonsinue the prosssubien of
same to finel eonclusion as mtmzll other de ants bhevelim.

ey

Counsel for defemdsnt corporstion,
Geneyal American 01} Company of Texns




BHE:t

IN TEE UNITED STAYES DIBIRICY COURT FOR THE
IORTHERE DIBURICT CF GRIARONA

Don Martin Kelssy,

Plaintifs,
A I
1. §. Bendh 2 No. 3935“'01711
- - e # 2t a “p
FILED
Deafendants. 7
DEC 2 01957
nm‘m m N NOBLL C. HOOD

Eﬁm!ﬁ o mm“m“' oL Clerk, U. 8. District Couré

Comes nov plaintiff, Lon Martin Kelssy, and in light of
seprtalin metiers developed at Pre-Prisl hearisg in this causs,
and berehy dismisses his agticn without prejudice as to
defendunt, Geperal Awericen 0Ll Coapany of Texas, 8 corpora-
tion, only, PIRintiff fully reserving his cause of sotion apd
his right to continue the prosesuticn ol sume to fipal conglu~
sion as against all other defendsnis herein.

PATED December 18, 1957T.

Respeotfully submitted,

pos m’”?“?’ Platnsies
nr.ﬁé_rﬁ .

Gounsel Tor Plaimtiff

ONDIR O DISIIBAAL NIINOVE PAINDIOR
AS 10 DEFENDANY . GHNRRAL ANSRICAN
mm

ROW, on this of Buwm A9ST, yurswant to
notion and setion of pis 2 at Pre-Trinl nearing 1o this cause,

IT? Is BY THE COURT ORDERED thut plaiptiff's ntton
should be, m nn is heyoby dismissed vithout prejodice a»
. do“mnt 1 Ameriocan 011 Compamy of Texas, & cmsm,
u'mﬂ ¢ont to either party, PIMIntiff veservisg
m cause of netion and bis right to continue m mum of
same e finsl sonclusion ae mnu 7:11 other defondants bharein,

Qounsel rn «ruuntcomuum,
Gsnerel Amsrican 011 Company of Temis

b bt W i o e i



URITED STATES DISTEICT COURT 1OB THE

nited States of Avmerics,

Libelant,
Vs
ona 196k Perd, Motor Fo. ¥ b IDRO2IO8, it
tookes and m«m oue 195k Mercury,
Mobor No. LPEN, it: tosls and eppur-
W,Mﬁ&&av&mm@awﬂe«d
tenpaid liguors,

Respondents,
Glyde Winton Jenkius, Loies Morgan, Bertrawm
Wertor Conpaay !nb Rusjacket, sod Fva Mee
Clanton,

Cleimants.

ORDER

i a s Lk

e Bl A M 1 N " il P A e g P o™ ol gt Wit Al Mgt el o at”

Civil No. hps@

&
%
'3

FILED

CEC 20 1957

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clexk, U. 8. District Court

Fow on m»ﬂgj day of Dscewbar, 1957, thers comes om for hesring

the motion of the United Bitetes of Ameries io Sismiss this scklon s to the

respondent 1954 Ford snd the clalwant, Amsocisies Piscoumt Corporsation, and

the court Meving coneidered the svidence Yinds that the motion should be RuS-

toined.

IT I8 DHENEFORE ORDERED, ALJURGED AND DECREED they this schion is hereby
diswirsed ms to the respondent 1954 Yord, Metor No. U U DOIKRISH, 1te tools wmd

sppurtensaces, and the claimant Assceiates Plecount Corporsticn; and the United

Btates Mershel for the Northern District of Oklghoms fortineith shall relespe

such veldole to Assoclntes Kiscownt Corporstion.

S



